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General Statement – 1   

GENERAL STATEMENT 

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION 

BUDGET JUSTIFICATIONS - FY 2011 

 

Introduction 

        

Reclamation’s fiscal year (FY) 2011 Budget request sustains Reclamation’s efforts to deliver water and 

generate hydropower, consistent with applicable State and Federal law, in an environmentally responsible 

and cost-efficient manner.  It will also support the Department of the Interior’s (Department) priorities to 

promote a new energy frontier; address the impacts of climate change; protect and restore treasured 

landscapes, empower tribal nations; and establish a 21
st
 century youth conservation workforce.  The 

Department is proposing a WaterSMART program (with participation from both Reclamation and US 

Geological Survey) that will support its priorities, and Reclamation’s budget reflects that priority.   

 

The funding proposed in Reclamation’s FY 2011 Budget is for key projects important to the Department 

and in line with Administration objectives.  The budget request also supports Reclamation’s participation 

in efforts to meet emerging water supply needs, to resolve water shortage issues in the West, to promote 

water conservation and improved water management, and to take actions to mitigate adverse 

environmental impacts of projects. 

 

The FY 2011 request will allocate funds to projects and programs based on objective and performance-

based criteria to most effectively implement Reclamation’s programs and its management responsibilities 

for its water and power infrastructure in the West.  The FY 2011 budget emphasizes the following 

principles: 1) Secure non-Federal cost-sharing partners to meet project or program funding needs, and 

leverage funding requests through these collaborative partnerships; 2) Utilize competitive processes for 

the awarding of grants, contracts, or other government services; and 3) Conduct the management of 

Reclamation’s water infrastructure and programs by setting priorities on a West-wide basis. 

 

The FY 2011 request for Reclamation totals $1,064.7 million in gross budget authority.  The request is 

partially offset by discretionary receipts in the Central Valley Project Restoration Fund ($49.6 million) 

resulting in net discretionary budget authority of $1,015.1 million.   

 

Water and Related Resources - $913,582,000 

  

The FY 2011 Water and Related Resources request provides funding for five major program activities -- 

Water and Energy Management and Development ($295.6 million), Land Management and Development 

($39.6 million), Fish and Wildlife Management and Development ($154.7 million), Facility Operations 

($229.1 million), and Facility Maintenance and Rehabilitation ($194.6 million). 

  

The American West is the fastest growing region of the country and faces serious water challenges.  

Adequate and safe water supplies are fundamental to the health, economy, security, and ecology of the 

country.  With increased demands for water from growth and energy needs, amplified recognition of 

environmental water requirements, and the potential for decreased supplies due to drought and climate 

change, a water balance cannot be achieved without water conservation and water reuse.  Federal 

leadership is critical to widespread acceptance and implementation of effective conservation and 

recycling techniques.  With the $62,000,000 requested in FY 2011, Reclamation will help address these 

concerns through the Department’s WaterSMART (Sustain and Manage America’s Resources for 

Tomorrow) program – working to achieve a sustainable water strategy to meet our Nation’s water needs.   
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The WaterSMART program (which includes the Reclamation programs formerly known as the Water 

Conservation Initiative) will include cost-shared grants for conservation and water management 

improvement projects, basin-wide planning studies that will address the impacts of climate change, and 

funding of water reuse and recycling projects through the Title XVI Water Reclamation and Reuse 

Program.  Reclamation will also partner with States, tribes and local entities under the WaterSMART 

program to develop incentives and best practices for implementing water conservation and water 

recycling projects.  Together, these programs form an important part of Reclamation’s implementation of 

the Secure Water Act (Subtitle F of Title IX of P.L. 111-11, Omnibus Public Land Management Act of 

2009). 

 

Through the WaterSMART Grant program (formerly known as Challenge Grant), which implements 

Section 9504 of the Secure Water Act, Reclamation will provide cost-shared assistance on a competitive 

basis for the following types of on-the-ground projects: (1) water conservation and efficiency projects that 

allow users to decrease diversions and to use or transfer the water saved; (2) water marketing projects 

with willing sellers and buyers, including water banks, that transfer water to other uses to meet critical 

needs for water supplies; (3) projects that improve water management by increasing the use of renewable 

energy, by increasing operational flexibility (constructing aquifer recharge facilities or making system 

optimization and management improvements), or by addressing endangered species and other 

environmental issues; and (4) pilot and demonstration projects that address the technical and economic 

viability of treating and using brackish groundwater, seawater, impaired waters, or otherwise creating new 

water supplies within a specific locale.   

  

Reclamation will also address climate change impacts and water shortages through the Basin Study 

program, which implements Section 9504 of the Secure Water Act through three activities, including:  

(1) Basin-wide water supply and demand studies (Basin Studies); (2) West-Wide Risk Assessments, 

providing baseline climate change information; and (3) Landscape Conservation Cooperatives (LCCs), 

which pair science and resource management together to develop climate adaptation strategies though 

cooperative partnerships.  Through the Basin Studies, Reclamation will work with State and local partners 

to analyze the impacts of climate change on water and power facilities in the West and identify mitigation 

strategies to adapt to climate variability and chronic water shortages.  Such efforts are critical in western 

states as they cope with the impacts of climate change and areas experiencing record droughts and 

population increases.  Reclamation will also initiate two LCCs in the Colorado River Basin in 2011.  

LCCs are an important part of the framework established by Secretary Salazar in Secretarial Order 3289 

to address climate change.  LCC’s are partnerships between Interior agencies and States, Tribes, Non-

Governmental Organizations, and other stakeholders, that bring together science and resource 

conservation to address the impacts of climate change and other stressors to natural resources within an 

ecological region or “landscape.” 

 

The Title XVI, Water Reclamation and Reuse Program, also contributes to water conservation in the 

Western United States and is included in the WaterSMART program.  Information about this program can 

be found later in the Water and Related Resources Overview. 

 

Separate from the FY 2011 budget, $135 million from the 2009 American Recovery and Reinvestment 

Act of 2009 (ARRA) was allocated toward the Title XVI Program and $40 million was allocated towards 

the Challenge Grant program (now known as WaterSMART Grant Program).   

 

The WaterSMART program is directly aligned with Reclamation’s high priority performance goal 

(HPPG).  Through Title XVI and cost-shared WaterSMART grants, Reclamation’s goal is to conserve 

350,000 acre feet of water (estimated amount) by 2012.     A full description of this goal can be found in 

the Bureauwide section under the WaterSMART Program. 
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Reclamation is supporting the Department’s implementation of an integrated strategy for responding to 

climate change impacts.  Reclamation’s Basin Study program (described above) will implement West-

wide risk assessments and establish two LCCs.  Additionally, the Science and Technology program will 

support the Department’s new Climate Science Centers.  Reclamation is also assessing and implementing 

new renewable energy generation development in association with Reclamation facilities in cooperation 

with other Federal and State agencies, water users, and private sector entities through its Power Program 

Service program. 

 

Reclamation is working to increase youth engagement by 40%.  The plan for accomplishing this includes 

using the full array of available hiring authorities; entering into an agreement with a non-federal Youth 

Conservation entity to provide employment and learning opportunities regarding Reclamation’s role in 

recreation and conserving water, power, natural, and cultural resources; as well as, conducting an average 

of 21 C.A.S.T. (Catch A Special Thrill) events per year that provide fishing opportunities for 

approximately 840 disabled youth and their families. 

 

Direct Loan Program - $0 

 

No funding is requested in FY 2011 under the Small Reclamation Projects Act for the Direct Loan 

Program.  The last request for appropriations was FY 2002. 

 

Policy and Administration - $61,200,000 

 

The $61.2 million request is the same level as the FY 2010 enacted level.  Funding requested will be used 

to 1) develop, evaluate, and direct implementation of Reclamation-wide policy, rules, and regulations, 

including actions under the Government Performance and Results Act; and 2) manage and perform 

functions that are not properly chargeable to specific projects or program activities covered by separate 

funding authority. 

 

Central Valley Project Restoration Fund - $49,915,000 

 

This fund was established by the Central Valley Project Improvement Act, Title XXXIV of  

P.L. 102-575, October 30, 1992.  The request of $49.9 million is expected to be offset by discretionary 

receipts totaling $49.6 million, which is the maximum amount that can be collected from project 

beneficiaries under provisions of Section 3407(d) of the Act.  The discretionary receipts are adjusted on 

an annual basis to maintain payments totaling $30.0 million (October 1992 price levels) on a three-year 

rolling average basis.  The request of $49.9 million for the CVPRF is after considering the effects of the 

San Joaquin River Restoration Settlement Act (P.L. 111-11, March 30, 2009) which redirects certain fees, 

estimated at $5.6 million in FY 2011, collected from the Friant Division water users to the new San 

Joaquin River Restoration Fund.  Funds will be used for habitat restoration, improvement and acquisition, 

and other fish and wildlife restoration activities in the Central Valley Project area of California.  

 

Working Capital Fund – $0 

 

This fund is operated for the purpose of managing financial activities such as acquisition and replacement 

of capital equipment, cost recovery for services provided to others, fleet management, administration of 

information technology services, and recovery of indirect costs in the Technical Service Center, 

Management Services Office, and regional and area offices.  The fund operates on a self-supporting basis 

through user charges that are deposited in the fund.  It is through the Working Capital Fund that 

Reclamation pays for many Departmental Centralized services. 
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California Bay-Delta Restoration Fund - $40,000,000 

 

Title I of P.L. 108-361, titled the Calfed Bay-Delta Authorization Act, was signed by the President on 

October 25, 2004.  The Act authorized $389.0 million in Federal appropriations.  The Act provided 

authorization for the period of FY 2005 through FY 2010.  Reclamation’s FY 2011 budget request is only 

for California Bay-Delta Restoration activities that can be undertaken within existing statutory authorities.  

Funds are requested to continue implementation of priority activities included in the Calfed Bay-Delta 

Authorization Act that will work towards resolving water resource conflicts in the Bay-Delta.  Funds will 

specifically be used for the water use efficiency, water quality, storage, conveyance, ecosystem 

restoration, science, planning, and management activities.  Authorities authorized by P.L. 108-361 were 

extended until 2014, by Section 210 of P.L. 111-85, Energy and Water Development and Related 

Agencies Appropriations Act, October 28, 2009, which states: “Title I of P.L. 108-361 is amended by 

striking “2010” wherever it appears and inserting “2014” in lieu thereof”.   

 

Management Excellence 

 

Reclamation is progressing in all areas of management excellence.  Efforts toward advancing 

management excellence in the FY 2011 budget include the following:  1) incorporating budget and 

performance information, 2) providing full costs and per unit costs for key performance measures, and 3) 

conducting program performance improvement evaluations.   

 

Performance Based Budgeting:  Reclamation demonstrates progress in its FY 2011 budget by 

incorporating cost information for its key performance measures.  Throughout the FY 2011 budget, key 

long-term and annual performance measures developed through the Department of the Interior's Strategic  

Plan for FY 2007-2012 are aligned to its Activity Based Costing/Management (ABC/M) system.  The 

cost data include appropriated and non-appropriated funding, as well as, cost per unit information.    

 

Funding requests for all projects and bureau-wide programs are linked to the Department's Strategic Plan, 

further reinforcing the ties between budget and performance.  The ABC/M financial and output data are 

available on a regular basis throughout Reclamation.  Emphasis is now being focused on refining the 

ABC/M data to promote greater accuracy and consistency in reporting and better analysis to increase its 

use for decision-making.   
 

Reclamation Research and Development (R&D) 

 

R&D Program Summary 

Reclamation’s FY 2011 request for research and development programs appears under the following two 

line items. The collective request is approximately $15.1 million which focus on Reclamation’s mission 

of water and power deliveries.         

  

FY 2010 FY 2011 

Enacted  Budget  

 

Science and Technology Program (S&T)   $9,195,000 $11,488,000 

The S&T Program is an internal, applied R&D program that is focused on a full range of solutions for 

Reclamation water and power managers and their project stakeholders.  The program is Reclamation-   

wide and uses a competitive, merit-based process to select R&D projects.   All S&T projects typically 

include collaboration with other federal and nonfederal entities that join forces with Reclamation’s 

technical experts and resource managers.   
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This request will include $4 million for the development and implementation of an integrated strategy for 

responding to climate change impacts on the resources managed by the Department, through the 

establishment of DOI Climate Science Centers (CSC), Landscape Conservation Cooperatives (LCC) and 

a Climate Effects Network.  The CSCs are “The Science Arm” and the LCCs are “The On-the-Ground 

Adaptive Management Arm” of DOI’s Climate Strategy.  In order to address the needs of water managers 

as they manage the nation’s water and hydropower resources under a changing climate, Reclamation 

established the Climate Change and Water Working Group (C-CAWWG) in 2008.   The C-CAWWG 

group brings together the two Federal water management agencies (Reclamation and the US Army Corps 

of Engineers) with the two climate science agencies, the USGS and NOAA.  Through the C-CAWWG, 

Reclamation identifies the climate information gaps and needs of water managers, and then steers 

resources to meeting those needs. 

     

Desalination and Water Purification Research Program (DWPR) 3,560,000   3,666,000 

The DWPR program is focused on funding $2.1 million to support external research in desalination 

technologies that benefit the Nation through the award of competitive, merit-based, cooperative 

agreements.  R&D emphasis is placed on inland brackish waters with the priorities of lowering 

desalination costs, reducing energy consumption, and finding more effective ways to manage concentrate.  

The request also includes $1.6 million for operations of the Brackish Groundwater National Desalination 

Research Facility.   

             

       TOTAL $12,755,000 $15,154,000 

 

Management Efficiencies 

 

In 2009, the President established the SAVE Award program, to challenge Federal employees across the 

government to submit their ideas for efficiencies and savings as part of the annual budget process. The 

goal of the SAVE Award is to produce ideas that will yield savings and improve government operations. 

The Department received thousands of submissions on a variety of topics during the SAVE Award 

process which are being reviewed by the Bureaus.  The FY 2011 budget for the Department assumes $62 

million in savings from implementing SAVE Award proposals in three areas: travel, information 

technology, and strategic sourcing, which are described below. 

 

 Travel Reduction – Reclamation is participating in a Department-wide effort to reduce travel and 

relocation expenditures through adoption of new technologies and efficiency improvements 

accounting.  Bureaus are implementing new teleconferencing, videoconferencing, shared Web 

sites, and other technologies that will enable real-time communications and shared access to 

documents that will enable more meetings to be conducted remotely and electronically.  The 

proposed reduction also includes a decrease in funding for permanent change of station expenses, 

in response to an Office of Inspector General finding that suggests a need for greater control over 

management of these costs.  The overall travel reduction would decrease the Department’s 

spending on travel and relocation to a level commensurate with actual 2008 travel and relocation 

expenditures.  Reclamation’s share of this reduction is $204,000. 

 

 IT Reduction – Reclamation’s Chief Information Officer has been working collaboratively with 

the other Interior CIOs on an approach to achieve improved effectiveness and efficiencies in 

information technology.  The Department anticipates savings will result from the Department-

wide implementation of a common e-mail system and the consolidation of servers, data centers, 

and help desks.  Although this is a multi-year effort, it is feasible to expect $20 million in savings 

in 2011, of which, Reclamation’s share is $1.563 million.  
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Secretary Salazar is committed to information technology reforms that will improve the 

effectiveness and efficiency of operations within the Department including a common email 

system.  Detailed planning information exists from earlier efforts to deploy a common email 

system that provide a foundation for an accelerated effort, beginning in the current fiscal year.  

The Department has conducted inventories and evaluations of servers, data centers, and help 

desks.  All of the information indicates significant potential savings from the consolidation and 

reduction of this infrastructure.  The Department will be working throughout FY 2010 to develop 

plans, begin deployments, and implement changes so as to realize savings beginning in 2011.  

 

 Acquisition Reduction – Reclamation’s Acquisition and Assistance Management Division has 

been working collaboratively with other acquisition offices across the Department to prepare an 

Acquisition Improvement Plan.  Although OMB’s proposed acquisition savings program allows 

agencies to redirect savings to other mission objectives, Interior is proposing a reduction of $30 

million in real savings to help offset other program priorities in the budget request, of which, 

Reclamation’s share is $2.123 million.  One option for achieving this savings is the expanded use 

of strategic sourcing.  Currently, strategic sourcing is used for enterprise acquisitions for software 

and hardware.  Expansion of strategic sourcing to other types of acquisitions has the potential to 

achieve additional savings for the bureaus and offices in Interior.   The Office of Acquisition and 

Property Management, working with a team of bureau representatives, has developed a set of 

options for strategic sourcing, including: telecommunications, relocations, copiers/printers, heavy 

equipment, recycled paper, shuttle services, furniture, wireless communications, and training. 

Currently, participation by the bureaus is optional.  

 

The Department has a track record with successful strategic sourcing and plans to expand its use 

based on the advice and guidance from the Strategic Sourcing Executive Council.  During 2010, 

the Department will develop its plans and begin to implement expanded strategic sourcing to 

realize the targeted savings in 2011.  To achieve this level of savings, all of the bureaus would be 

required to participate.  Department leadership is committed to participating in this initiative.  The 

savings realized from this initiative would be included in the Department’s Acquisition 

Improvement Plan. 





























































































 

Water & Related Resources - 1 

Water and Related Resources Appropriation 

FY 2011 Overview 
 

The amount proposed for this appropriation for FY 2011, is $913,582,000, a decrease of $37,576,000 

from the FY 2010 enacted level of $951,158,000.  Reclamation‟s FY 2011 budget proposal seeks to 

maximize the economic, community, and environmental benefits of Reclamation‟s projects and programs 

by ensuring the reliable and efficient delivery of water and power.  Reclamation will continue to address 

the challenges and opportunities being faced as public needs for water and power evolves and the 

population grows.  Several critical issues facing Reclamation are described in the following paragraphs.   

 

Reclamation‟s core mission „to manage, develop, and protect water and related resources in an 

environmentally and economically sound manner in the interest of the American public’ will continue in 

FY 2011.  Reclamation will maintain its emphasis on public and employee safety by devoting substantial 

resources to site security, dam safety, and seismic building safety; maintaining funding to continue 

construction projects; providing funding for construction of ongoing rural water projects; funding 

activities related to endangered species act compliance and habitat restoration; and to improve 

maintenance of an aging infrastructure to increase reliability and efficiency of water delivery and 

hydropower production.  Projects such as Animas-La Plata and the Yakima River Basin Water 

Enhancement support Tribal Nations. 

 

The following is a comparison of the FY 2011 proposal with the FY 2010 enacted level by the five 

program activities: 

Water and Related Resources 
 ($ in thousands) 

 

Program Activity 

FY 2010 

Enacted 

FY 2011 

President’s Budget 

Water and Energy Management and Development $ 386,410 $ 295,616 

Land Management and Development $ 32,989 $ 39,641 

Fish and Wildlife Management and Development $ 119,873 $ 154,652 

Facility Operations $ 209,767 $ 229,069 

Facility Maintenance and Rehabilitation $ 202,119 $ 194,604 

TOTAL $ 951,158 $ 913,582 

 

WaterSMART Program  

 

The request continues to focus resources on the Department‟s WaterSMART (Sustain and Manage 

America‟s Resources for Tomorrow) program – working to achieve a sustainable water strategy to meet 

our Nation‟s water needs.  The WaterSMART program (which includes the Reclamation programs 

formerly known as the Water Conservation Initiative) is concentrated on expanding and stretching limited 

water supplies in the West to reduce conflict, facilitate solutions to complex water issues, and to meet the 

growing needs of expanding municipalities, the environment, and agriculture.  Department‟s 

WaterSMART program also includes participation from U.S. Geological Survey. 

 

The Department plays an important role in providing leadership and assistance to States, Tribes, and local 

communities to address these competing demands for water and to be more energy efficient in the 

operations of its facilities.  Reclamation is proposing $62.0 million for the WaterSMART Program.  The 
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three ongoing programs include:  cost-shared grants for conservation and water management 

improvement projects, basin-wide planning studies that will address the impacts of climate change, and 

funding of water reuse and recycling projects through the Title XVI Water Reclamation and Reuse 

Program.  Reclamation will also partner with States, Tribes, and local entities under the WaterSMART 

program to develop incentives and best practices for implementing sustainable water conservation and 

water recycling projects.  Together, these programs form an important part of Reclamation‟s 

implementation of the Secure Water Act (Subtitle F of Title IX of P.L. 111-11, Omnibus Public Land 

Management Act of 2009). 

 

Through the WaterSMART grant program (formerly known as Challenge Grant), which implements 

Section 9504 of the Secure Water Act, Reclamation will continue to help address western water issues 

and climate change by providing cost-shared assistance on a competitive basis for the following types of 

on-the-ground projects: (1) sustainable water conservation and efficiency projects that allow users to 

decrease diversions and to use or transfer the water saved; (2) water marketing projects with willing 

sellers and buyers, including water banks, that transfer water to other uses to meet critical needs for water 

supplies; (3) projects that improve water management by increasing the use of renewable energy, by 

increasing operational flexibility (constructing aquifer recharge facilities or making system optimization 

and management improvements), or by addressing endangered species and other environmental issues; 

and (4) pilot and demonstration projects that address the technical and economic viability of treating and 

using brackish groundwater, seawater, impaired waters, or otherwise creating new water supplies within a 

specific locale.  Estimated water savings through Challenge Grant projects are 87,000 acre-feet each year, 

on average, since 2004.   

    

Reclamation will also address climate change impacts and water shortages through the Basin Study 

Program, which also implements Section 9504 of the Secure Water Act through three activities, 

including: (1) Basin-wide water supply and demand studies (Basin Studies); (2) West-Wide Risk 

Assessments (WWRAs), which will provide a consistent source of information and baseline data for 

climate change across Reclamation in order to address risks and impacts; and (3) Landscape Conservation 

Cooperatives (LCCs), which pair science and resource management together to develop climate 

adaptation strategies though cooperative partnerships.  Through the Basin Studies, Reclamation will work 

with States, Tribes, and local partners to analyze the impacts of climate change on water and power 

facilities in the West and identify mitigation strategies to adapt to climate variability and chronic water 

shortages.  Such efforts are critical in Western States as they cope with the impacts of climate change and 

areas experiencing record droughts and population increases.  Each study includes state of the art 

projections of future water supply and demand on a basin-wide scale; analysis of how the basin‟s existing 

water and power operations and infrastructure will perform in the face of changing water realities; and 

recommendations on how to optimize operations and infrastructure in the basin to supply adequate water 

in the future.  Through the West-Wide Risk Assessments, Reclamation will also conduct reconnaissance-

level water supply and demand analyses and baseline risk assessments evaluating the impacts of climate 

change.  The West-Wide Climate Risk Assessments will allow Reclamation to evaluate climate change 

impacts using a consistent approach on a west-wide basis and will provide key baseline information for 

more in-depth analyses performed through future Basin Studies.  Reclamation will also initiate two LCCs 

in the Colorado River Basin in 2011.  LCCs are an important part of the framework established by 

Secretary Salazar in Secretarial Order 3289 to address climate change.  LCC‟s are partnerships between 

Interior agencies and States, Tribes, non-Governmental Organizations, and other stakeholders, that bring 

together science and sustainable resource conservation activities to address the impacts of climate change 

and other stressors to natural resources within an ecological region or “landscape.” 

 

The Title XVI Water Reclamation and Reuse Program also contributes to sustainable water conservation 

in the Western United States and is included in the WaterSMART Program.  The Title XVI Program was 

authorized by P.L.102-575 in 1992, as amended.  This program authorizes Reclamation to provide 
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financial and technical assistance to local water agencies for the planning, design, and construction of 

water reclamation and reuse, and to conduct research.  In managing the Title XVI Program, Reclamation 

will continue to work on authorized projects and studies.  Federal investments in Title XVI projects, 

including all projects funded since 1992, made available an estimated 245,000 acre-feet of water in 2009. 

 

Reclamation continues to work on improvements to the Title XVI Program.  Internal Directives and 

Standards for Reclamation-wide use, Title XVI Water Reclamation and Reuse Program Feasibility Study 

Review Process, are intended to increase Reclamation‟s responsiveness to project sponsors and to 

increase the overall consistency and effectiveness of the program.  Reclamation‟s efforts to improve the 

program also include continued outreach to stakeholders and improved coordination with other programs 

such as the Research and Development Office‟s water reuse research activities.  Efforts by Reclamation to 

work with project sponsors to improve program processes and procedures will continue in FY 2011.  One 

such effort is an update of “Guidelines for Preparing, Reviewing, and Processing Water Reclamation and 

Reuse Project Proposals under Title XVI of Public Law 102-575, as Amended.”   

 

The following table is a summary of the water reclamation and reuse projects in the FY 2011 request. 

Funds budgeted for the Commissioner‟s Office will be used for additional funding of individual projects 

authorized under Title XVI and to be selected using criteria to identify projects that most closely align 

with program goals.  A small amount of funding will be used to complete reviews of Title XVI feasibility 

studies.   

 

Title XVI - Water Reclamation and Reuse Program  

($ in thousands) 
 

 

Program 

 

 

Region 

 

2009 

Recovery 

Act 

FY 2010 

Enacted 

 

 

FY 2011 

Budget 

Albuquerque Metropolitan Area Water 

Reclamation/Reuse Study UC $2,500 $250 

 

$0 

Bay Area Regional Water Recycling Program  * MP 15,636 1,215 0 

Calleguas Municipal Water District Recycling 

Project LC 

 

5,035 0 

 

1,400 

City of Corona Water Recycling and Reuse Project LC 0 500 0 

Eastern Municipal Water District Recycled Water 

Project LC 

 

9,462 0 0 

Elsinore Valley Municipal Water District Projects LC 5,200 0 0 

Hi-Desert Wastewater Collection and Reuse LC 0 1,000 0 

Inland Empire Regional Water Recycling LC 14,000 0 0 

Irvine Basin Ground and Surface Water Improvement LC 17,797 487 0 

Long Beach Area Water Reclamation and Reuse 

Project LC 

 

479 634 

 

1,000 

Long Beach Desalinization Project LC 3,006 670 1,000 

North Bay Water Reuse Project MP 0 200 0 

North Las Vegas Water Reuse LC 0 2,000 0 

Oxnard Water Reclamation, Reuse & Treatment 

Project LC 

 

20,000 0 0 

Phoenix Metropolitan Water Reuse Project LC 0  0 200 

Rancho California Water District LC 6,256 0 0 

San Bernardino Municipal Water Department LC 0 1,000 0 
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San Diego Area Water Recycling Program LC 1,617 2,000 4,969
San Gabriel Basin Project LC 11,200 89 0
San Jose Water Reclamation and Reuse Program MP 6,460 200 242
Upper Mojave River Well Field LC 13,400 100 0
Watsonville Area Water Recycling Project MP 0 750 0
Yucaipa Valley Regional Water Supply Renewal LC 2,287 0 0
Title XVI Funding Opportunity CO 0 0 20,000
Commissioner's Office - Title XVI Program CO 0 2,500 189
 ARRA Contingency Funding   665 0 0
Total: Title XVI Programs   $135,000 $13,595 $29,000

* An additional $1.2 million in funding for this program appears in the FY 2011 California Bay Delta (CALFED) 
narrative.  An additional $3.0 million in funding was enacted as part of FY 2010 appropriations for the CALFED 
program.      
 

WaterSMART Program 
($ thousands) 

 
  

  
Program 

FY 2009 
Enacted 

FY 2009 
Recovery 

Act  
FY 2010 
Enacted 

 
FY 2011 
Budget 

WaterSMART Program     
   WaterSMART Grants (formerly 

known as Challenge Grants) 
$7,048 $40,000 $18,000 $27,000 

   Basin Studies 4,000 0   3,000 
 

6,000 

   Title XVI Projects  1/, 2/ 39,245 135,000  13,595 
 

29,000 

Program Total $50,293 $175,000 $34,595 
 

$62,000 
1/ Individual Title XVI projects are being requested in regional project justifications. 
2/ Although not part of the WaterSMART Program, in FY 2010 there is $3.0 million in Title XVI funding in the 
CALFED program that also contributes to the goals of the WaterSMART Program.  
 
The WaterSMART program is directly aligned with Reclamation’s high priority performance goal 
(HPPG).  Through Title XVI and cost-shared WaterSMART grants, Reclamation’s goal is to conserve 
350,000 acre feet of water (estimated amount) by 2012.  A full description of this goal can be found in the 
Bureauwide section under the WaterSMART Program. 
 
Climate Change Adaptation 
 
The Department is implementing an integrated strategy for responding to climate change impacts on the 
resources managed by the Department, through the establishment of DOI Climate Science Centers 
(CSCs), Landscape Conservation Cooperatives (LCCs) and a Climate Effects Network.  Reclamation’s 
Basin Study program (described above) increase will implement West-Wide Risk Assessments and 
establish two LCCs.  Additionally, the Science and Technology program will support the CSCs.   
 
Restoring Rivers  
 
In order to best maintain Reclamation’s ability to meet its core mission goals of delivering water and 
generating hydropower, Reclamation must also focus on the protection and restoration of the aquatic and 
riparian environments influenced by its operations.  These efforts will help Reclamation balance its 
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environmental mission with its role as a water supplier and power generator, thus better positioning 

Reclamation to address the ongoing challenges presented by drought, climate change, increasing 

populations, the growing water demand associated with energy generation, and environmental needs.  

Reclamation's Restoring Rivers involves a large number of activities, including its Endangered Species 

Act recovery programs. 

 
The 2011 request provides $171.7 million for operating, managing and improving California‟s Central 

Valley Project (CVP).  This amount supports Restoring Rivers including $39.9 million for the CVP, 

Sacramento River Division, Red Bluff Pumping Plant, which will be constructed to facilitate passage for 

threatened fish species, as well as providing water deliveries.  The American Recovery and Reinvestment 

Act of 2009 also provided $109.8 million for the Red Bluff Pumping Plant.  The funding for CVP also 

includes $12.8 million funding, which includes $1 million through the CVP Restoration Fund, for the 

Trinity River Restoration program that includes development of a comprehensive monitoring and 

adaptive management program for fishery restoration and construction of channel rehabilitation projects 

at various sites along the Trinity River. 

   

The request includes $25.3 million for Lower Colorado River Operations to fulfill the role of the 

Secretary as water master for the Lower Colorado River.  The request provides funding for management 

and oversight of both the annual and long-range operating criteria for Colorado River reservoirs; water 

contract administration; and implementation of the Lower Colorado River Multi-Species Conservation 

(MSCP) program.  The program will provide quality habitat to conserve populations of 26 species.  

Augmenting the populations of razorback sucker and bonytail chub is a major component of the MSCP.  

These population augmentations will provide the nucleus for stable population and reverse the declining 

trend in existing abundance.  Species research will also provide the necessary information required to 

create and manage MSCP covered species and their habitats.  The long term-goal of the MSCP is the 

establishment and maintenance of native cottonwood and willow, marsh, and backwater habitat.  Habitat 

will also require post-development monitoring.  The MSCP adaptive management process is intended to 

be a flexible, iterative approach to long-term habitat creation and management of biological resources and 

will be influenced over time by the results of ongoing monitoring, research and other sources of 

information to gauge the effectiveness of existing conservation measures. 

  

The budget requests $23.7 million for Endangered Species Act Recovery Implementation programs.  The 

request includes $12.7 million in the Great Plains Region to implement the Platte River Endangered 

Species Recovery Implementation program, based upon approval of the program by the Secretary and the 

Governors of Colorado, Nebraska, and Wyoming in late 2006 and authorized by the Consolidated Natural 

Resources Act of 2008.  Implementation of this program provides measures to help recover four 

endangered or threatened species, thereby enabling existing water projects in the Platte River Basin to 

continue operations, as well as allowing new water projects to be developed in compliance with the 

Endangered Species Act.  It also provides an increase of $4.9 million for a total of $8.4 million for the 

Upper Colorado River Endangered Fish Recovery program, which was established in January 1988, to 

provide habitat management, development and maintenance; augmentation and conservation of genetic 

integrity; and conservation of other aquatic and terrestrial endangered species.  The increase will fund 

construction of a system that automates canal operations to conserve and redirect water for instream 

flows. 

 

The Klamath project request is $22.5 million and includes funds for studies and initiatives related to 

improving water supplies to meet the competing demands of agricultural, tribal, wildlife refuge, and 

environmental needs.  Key areas of focus include continuing a water bank; making improvements in fish 

passage and habitat; taking actions to improve water quality; developing a basin-wide recovery plan; 

increasing surface and groundwater supplies; and continuing coordination of Reclamation‟s Conservation 

Improvement program. 
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The Klamath Dam Removal and Sedimentation Studies are being conducted as a result of negotiations 

initiated in 2005 and completed in 2010 regarding restoration of the Klamath River.  Study results will be 

used to inform a Secretarial Determination to decide if removing PacifiCorp‟s four dams on the Lower 

Klamath River is in the public interest and advances restoration of the Klamath River fisheries.  The 

Reclamation request includes $5.0 million to further assess the costs and benefits of removing the dams.  

The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service also has $2.0 million in its request to support these studies.   

 

The Middle Rio Grande project request is $25.1 million and will continue funding of endangered species 

activities and Reclamation‟s participation in the Middle Rio Grande Endangered Species Act 

Collaborative program.  Funding of the repair of priority river levee maintenance sites is also included.   

 

The Columbia/Snake River Salmon of the Federal Columbia River Power System (FCRPS) program 

request of $18.0 million will be used for the implementation of required Biological Opinion (BiOp) 

actions.  Actions include:  extensive hydro actions, plus tributary habitat and hatchery initiatives as “off-

sets” for the impacts of FCRPS operations.  The tributary habitat actions include design and technical 

assistance for habitat improvements in various subbasins.  There is also significantly increased research, 

monitoring, and evaluation activities included in the BiOp as well as water acquisition for improved 

instream flows.  This program supports annual leasing and the potential permanent acquisition of water 

through state and tribal water banks from willing sellers and lessors and supports acquisition of water for 

flows in certain priority subbasins where Reclamation has initiated programs to address flow, passage, 

and screening problems. 

 

The Yakima River Basin Water Enhancement Project request is $12.4 million, which will continue 

funding grants to Benton and Roza Irrigation Districts and Sunnyside Division Board of Control, to 

implement sustainable conservation measures and monitor the effects of those measures on the river 

diversions.   

 

As highlighted above, the FY 2011 proposal includes funding for Endangered Species programs and 

activities that involve more than one Reclamation project.  This includes continuing water conservation 

activities; providing and protecting in-stream flows; managing endangered species activities; habitat 

restoration and protection; research; planning and outreach; and construction of facilities to benefit fish 

and wildlife.  The following table shows funding for each Region‟s Endangered Species Conservation and 

Recovery Implementation total activities.  In part, the increase in funding is for canal automation to 

conserve and redirect water for instream flows.  Additional funding for work to benefit endangered 

species is also found in other projects and programs within the Water and Related Resources 

appropriation. 

 

Endangered Species Recovery Program 

($ in thousands) 

 

 

Region 
FY 2009  

Enacted 
FY 2010    

Enacted  
FY 2011   

President’s 

Budget  
Pacific Northwest $183 $190 $250 
Mid-Pacific 1,754 1,761 1,717 
Lower Colorado 610 645 700 
Upper Colorado 6,976 3,386 8,354 
Great Plains  10,584 12,054 12,700 
                Total  $20,107 $18,036 $23,721 
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Rural Water Programs 

  ($ in thousands) 
 

  

  

Program 

 

 

Region 

2009 

Enacted 

2009 

ARRA  

2010 

Enacted 

2011 

President's 

Budget 

Eastern New Mexico Water Supply – 

Ute Reservoir UC $242 $0 $1,000 $0 

Fort Peck Reservation / Dry Prairie Rural 

Water System GP 10,000 40,000 8,000 2,000 

Jicarilla Apache Rural Water System UC 3,000 - 3,000 500 

Lewis and Clark Rural Water System GP 27,000 56,500 10,000 2,000 

Mni Wiconi Project GP 32,770 20,000 32,200 27,480 

Rocky Boys/North Central MT Rural 

Water System GP 7,000 20,000 9,000 1,000 

Perkins County Rural Water District GP 2,265 4,500 1,000 1,000 

Pick-Sloan Missouri Basin Program - 

Garrison Diversion Unit (Rural Water 

component only) GP 57,000 59,000 57,100 28,020 

Rural Water Programs - Total  $139,277 $200,000 $121,300 $62,000 

 

 

Rural Water Program – Title I 
 

Title I of the Rural Water Supply Act of 2006 (P.L. 109-451), signed into law on December 22, 2006, 

authorized the Secretary of the Interior to create a rural water supply program (Rural Water Program) in 

the 17 Western States.  Title I includes authority to plan the design and construction of rural water supply 

projects through appraisal investigation and feasibility studies, and to then submit those studies, as 

appropriate, to the Congress to recommend authorization for construction.  As required in the Act, 

programmatic criteria, including eligibility criteria and criteria to prioritize projects, were published as an 

interim final rule in FY 2008 (43 CFR 404).  Reclamation plans to begin implementation of the Rural 

Water Program in FY 2010 on a pilot basis, providing assistance to non-Federal entities to conduct 

appraisal investigations and feasibility studies, if funding allows.  The $2.7 million requested for FY 2011 

will be used to fully implement the program by providing assistance with appraisal and feasibility studies.  

Assistance will be provided on a competitive basis in accordance with the programmatic criteria currently 

under development, and a non-Federal cost-share will be required, as provided under the Act.  The 

requirements and criteria for the new Rural Water Program will not be applied to ongoing rural water 

projects authorized prior to the passage of P.L. 109-451.   

 

Construction Status  

 

Construction of projects/features completed in FY 2009 

 Fish Barrier at Bonita Creek (Central Arizona Project)  

 Levee Bankline Stabilization, Agnes Wilson Bridge (Colorado River Front Work and Levee 

System) 

 Irvine Basin Desalter and Brine Line (Irvine Basin Project, Title XVI) 

 Orange County Regional Water Reclamation Project (Title XVI) 
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 Deer Creek Dam, Provo River Project (Dam Safety Program)  

 Deer Flat Dam, Boise Project (Dam Safety Program) 

 Folsom Dam – Joint Federal Project Phase  Phase 1, Central Valley Project, American River 

Division (Dam Safety Program) 

 Folsom Dam - Dike 5, Central Valley Project, American River Division (Dam Safety Program) 

 Stony Gorge Dam, Orland Project (Dam Safety Program) 

 Animas-La Plata Project, Durango Pumping Plant 

 Upper Stillwater Dam Repairs substantially completed 

 Provo Area Office Building Seismic Strengthening Project, Phases I and II are completed. Final 

Phase will be completed in FY 2010 (Federal Building Seismic Safety Program)  

 

Construction of projects/features planned to be completed under the American Recovery and 

Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA): 

 Gila River Indian Community - San Tan and West Side canal systems (Central Arizona Project) 

 Boulder Canyon Operations Building (Lower Colorado River Operations Program) 

 Columbia Basin Project, Potholes Supplemental Feed Route 

 Columbia Basin Project, Weber Siphon Complex 

 Yakima River Basin Water Enhancement Project, Sunnyside Conduit 

 Yakima Project, Roza Roller Gate for Fish Passage 

 Animas-La Plata Project:  ARRA funds will be used to purchase materials for key components 

of the construction of 22 miles (out of a project total of 29 miles) of the Navajo Nation 

Municipal Pipeline from Farmington to Shiprock.  The early purchase of these materials will 

allow manufacturing and delivery ahead of construction to optimize the construction sequence.   

 Sacramento River Division, Red Bluff Diversion Dam, Phase I 

 Trinity River Restoration Program 

 Delta Division Contra Costa Rock Slough 
 Yuma Desalting Plant and Area Office – Seismic Rehabilitation (Federal Building Seismic 

Safety Program) 

 Tusher Wash Diversion Dam Fish Screen 

 

Construction Program Planned in FY 2010: 

 A.R. Bowman Dam, Crooked River Project (Dam Safety Program) 

 Folsom Dam, Folsom Unit, Central Valley Project (Dam Safety Program)  

 Glendo Dam, Oregon Trail Division, Pick-Sloan Missouri Basin Program (Dam Safety 

Program) 

 Animas-La Plata Project, Continued construction of the Navajo Nation Municipal Pipeline 

O&M Facility, County Road 211 Relocation, Horizontal Directional Drilling, and filling of 

Lake Nighthorse 

 Tusher Wash Diversion Dam Fish Screen 

 

Construction of projects/features completed/or to be completed in FY 2010: 

 Fish Barriers at the Blue River and Hot Springs (Central Arizona Project) 

 Sweetwater Authority - Phase 2 (San Diego Area Water Reclamation Program, Title XVI) 

 La Puente Project (San Gabriel Project, Title XVI) 

 San Gabriel Valley Groundwater Remediation, Phase 4 (San Gabriel Restoration Fund) 

 A.V. Watkins Dam, Weber Basin Project (Dam Safety Program)  

 Scofield Dam, Scofield Project (Dam Safety Program)  

 Savage Rapids Dam Removal 
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Supporting Tribal Nations  

 

The 2011 reclamation budget supports tribal nations through a number of projects.  The request includes 

$12.5 million for the Animas-La Plata project to continue implementation of the Colorado Ute Settlement 

Act.  Project completion is anticipated in 2013.  In 2011 funding will provide for directional drilling and 

pipeline construction on the Navajo Nation Municipal Pipeline and the continued filling of Lake 

Nighthorse.  The funding will further provide for work on transfer of the project to O&M status and for 

work on anticipated transfer stipulations. In addition to construction funding, this request includes 

funding for continued O&M of improvements for wetland and wildlife mitigation lands associated with 

the project.   

 

The request includes $10.0 million for the Navajo-Gallup Water Supply Project, a key element of the 

Navajo Nation Water Rights Settlement on the San Juan River in New Mexico.  The project will provide 

a reliable and sustainable municipal, industrial, and domestic water supply from the San Juan River to 43 

Chapters of the Navajo Nation. 

 

The request includes $4.0 million for the Soboba Water Rights Settlement Project to complete funding for 

the payment or reimbursement for constructing, operating, and maintaining the portion of the basin 

recharge project that the United States is responsible for under the Settlement Agreement. 

 

The request includes $7.5 million for the Native American Affairs Program to continue support of 

Reclamation activities with Indian Tribes.  These activities include providing technical support for Indian 

water rights settlements; assisting tribal governments to protect, manage and develop water and related 

resources and supporting Indian self-governance and self-determination programs. 

 

Additionally, six of the eight authorized rural water projects (discussed below) benefit tribal nations. 

 

Rural Water Projects 
 

The 2011 Reclamation budget requests $62.0 million for on-going authorized rural water projects.  The 

projects that benefit tribal nations include Mni Wiconi (South Dakota), the rural water component of the 

Pick Sloan-Missouri Basin Program - Garrison Diversion Unit (North Dakota), Fort Peck 

Reservation/Dry Prairie Rural Water System (Montana), Jicarilla Apache Rural Water System (New 

Mexico), and Rocky Boy‟s/North Central Rural Water System (Montana).  Other rural water projects 

include: Perkins County Rural Water System (South Dakota) and Lewis and Clark Rural Water System 

(South Dakota, Minnesota, Iowa).  The first priority for funding rural water projects is the required O&M 

component, which is $15.5 million for FY 2011.  For the construction component, Reclamation allocated 

funding based on objective criteria that gave priority to projects nearest to completion and projects that 

serve on-reservation needs.   
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 Animas-La Plata Project, construction of O&M Facility, and construction of County Road 211 

Relocation 

 Hogback Fish Weir 

 San Luis Valley Project, Closed Basin Division - ten to twelve salvage well re-drills will bring 

the total number of replacement wells to at least sixty-four. 

 

Construction Program Planned in FY 2011: 

 Sheehy Springs Fish Barrier (Central Arizona Project) 

 Folsom Dam, Folsom Unit, Central Valley Project (Dam Safety Program)  

 Glendo Dam, Oregon Trail Division, Pick-Sloan Missouri Basin Program (Dam Safety 

Program)  

 A.R. Bowman Dam, Crooked River Project (Dam Safety Program) 

 

Projects/features scheduled to be completed in FY 2011 include: 

 Fish Barriers at Sheehy Springs and Verde River (Central Arizona Project) 

 Lower Colorado River Drop 2 Storage Reservoir (Colorado River Front Work and Levee 

System) 

 San Xavier Farm Extension Project - Phase 1 (Central Arizona Project) 

 Rio Hondo - Phase 2 (San Gabriel Basin Project) 

 Navajo Nation Municipal Pipeline 

 San Luis Valley Project, Closed Basin Division - ten salvage well re-drills will bring the total 

number of replacement wells to at least seventy-four. 

 Long Beach Recycled Water System Expansion (Long Beach Area Water Recycling Project) 

 

Projects/features scheduled to be completed in FY 2012 include: 

 San Xavier Farm Extension Project - Phase 2 (Central Arizona Project) 

 Alamitos Beach (Long Beach Area Water Recycling Project) 

 El Monte Operable Unit Eastside Project (San Gabriel Basin Project, Title XVI) 

 El Monte Operable Unit Westside Project (San Gabriel Basin Project, Title XVI) 

 A.R. Bowman Dam, Crooked River Project (Dam Safety Program) 

 

Site Security (Law Enforcement) 

 

The FY 2011 budget proposal of $30.3 million for Site Security is to ensure the safety and security of the 

public, Reclamation‟s employees and key facilities.  This funding covers all aspects of Bureau-wide 

security efforts including physical security upgrades at high risk critical assets; law enforcement; risk and 

threat analysis; personnel security; information security; security risk assessments and security-related 

studies; and guards and patrols.  

 

Section 513 of the Consolidated Natural Resources Act of 2008 (P.L. 110-229) includes provisions for the 

treatment of Reclamation Site Security Costs.  Under these provisions, Reclamation will collect 

approximately $20 million for security-related operation and maintenance costs that are reimbursable 

under Reclamation law.  Approximately 60 percent of this amount is reimbursable through up-front 

revenues.  Approximately 40 percent of this amount is appropriated and then reimbursed to projects 

through the normal O&M cost allocation process. 
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Funding Partnerships  

 

Reclamation continues efforts to reach agreements with non-Federal and Federal partners to share in the 

cost of water resource management and development.  Cost-sharing of 50 percent for construction and 

rehabilitation of recreation facilities at various Reclamation reservoirs will continue. 

 

Reclamation‟s current planning program seeks 50 percent cost-sharing on most studies.  This reflects 

Reclamation's emphasis on partnerships for water management initiatives wherein solutions are focused 

on more efficient management of water resources rather than facility development.  

 

The Bonneville Power Administration will continue to provide up-front financing of power operation and 

maintenance and for major replacements and additions for the power plants at the Boise, Columbia Basin, 

Hungry Horse, Minidoka, Rogue River, and Yakima projects (see the following table). 

 

Bonneville Power Administration 

($ in thousands) 

 

 

Project 

 

Power 

O&M 

FY 2010 

Small Capital 

Replacements & 

Additions  FY 

2010 

Major 

Replacements 

 & Additions 

FY 2010 

 

Power 

O&M 

 FY 2011 

Small Capital 

Replacements 

& Additions FY 

2011 

Major 

Replacements &  

Additions FY 

2011 

Boise Area $4,331 $355 $2,000 $4,458 $265 $0 

Columbia Basin 67,079 310 38,280 70,280 310 90,468 

Hungry Horse 3,490 365 1,896 3,620 325 2,539 

Minidoka Area 6,725 100 162 6,953 100 1,549 

Rogue River 859 75 1,127 1,125 75 2,580 

Yakima 2,503 75 450 2,026 50 0 

WECC / 

NAERC* 

 

1,000 

 

0 

 

0 

 

1,000 

 

0 

 

0 

TOTAL $85,987 $1,280 $41,661 $89,462 $1,125 $97,136 

* Western Electricity Coordinating Council/North American Electric Reliability Corporation 

 

A long-term funding agreement with the customers for the Parker-Davis Project was executed in 

FY 1999.  FY 2011 costs of operation, maintenance and replacement for this project will be 100 percent 

up-front funded by the customers.  The customers are providing input into the planning and funding of the 

project through meetings with Reclamation.  Reclamation is working to get up-front funding from other  

customers to provide funds for specific facilities‟ operation and maintenance expenses.  A partnership for 

the Lower Colorado Region's Lower Colorado River Multi-Species Conservation Program was signed 

with partners in Arizona, California, and Nevada and the funding and management agreement was 

executed in April 2005, providing for a 50/50 non-Federal/Federal cost-share. 

 

In the Mid-Pacific Region, Reclamation partnered with the power customers and established an 

agreement to advance fund the power Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Program with the objective of 

properly maintaining the Central Valley Project (CVP) facilities through an adequate and reliable source 

of funding.  To date, the CVP power O&M program is funded 100 percent by the customers, in addition 

to funding selected Replacements, Additions and Extraordinary (RAX) items. 
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In the Great Plains (GP) Region, Reclamation, Western Area Power Administration, and the U.S. Army 

Corps of Engineers have entered into an agreement which enables the GP Region customers to voluntarily 

directly fund power RAX items.  The FY 2011 budget proposes approximately $10 million for up-front 

power maintenance and rehabilitation.  

   

Dam Safety and Federal Building Seismic Safety Programs 

 

The safety and reliability of Reclamation dams is one of the bureau‟s highest priorities.  The Dam Safety 

Program is critical to effectively manage risks to the downstream public, property, project, and natural 

resources.  

 

The request of $95.2 million for the Safety of Dams Evaluation and Modification Program provides for 

risk management activities throughout Reclamation‟s inventory of 370 dams and dikes, which would 

likely cause loss of life if they were to fail.  Folsom Dam is Reclamation‟s highest priority dam safety risk 

and activities will be on-going in FY 2011.  The request includes preconstruction and construction 

activities for up to 14 dam modifications planned for the out-years through the Dam Safety Program.  

Also, funding is included in the request for the Department of the Interior Dam Safety Program. 

 

Approximately 50 percent of Reclamation‟s dams were built between 1900 and 1950, and approximately 

90 percent of the dams were built before current state-of-the-art foundation treatment and filter techniques 

were incorporated in embankment dams to better control seepage.  Continued safe performance becomes 

a greater concern with aging dams and requires a greater emphasis on the risk management activities 

provided by the program. 

 

Funding of $1.1 million has been requested for FY 2011 for the Federal Building Seismic Safety Program 

for continuation of rehabilitation of high-risk, seismically-deficient buildings and risk identification 

activities in powerplants and pumping plants. 
 

Science and Technology Program 
 

The Science and Technology Program request of $11.5 million will fund research and development in 

high priority areas including climate change and management of invasive mussels in the West.  The 

Reclamation-wide competitive is a merit-based applied Research and Development (R&D) program that 

is focused on innovative solutions for Reclamation water managers and stakeholders.  The program has 

contributed many of the tools and capabilities in use today by Reclamation and Western water managers.  

The program emphasizes efficiency and effectiveness through collaborative R&D with stakeholders, other 

agencies and organizations with water and water-related R&D roles and capabilities.  

 

The program is focused on four mission-core R&D areas:  1) Improving water delivery reliability; 2) 

Improving water and power infrastructure reliability and safety; 3) Improving water operations decision 

support; and 4) Advancing water supply and water efficiency solutions. 

 

In FY 2009, highest priority was placed on developing and testing technologies to protect water and 

power facilities from invasive mussels, and integrating climate change information into water resources 

management. 

 

Activities related to control of quagga and zebra mussels: 

 

- held a workshop for water users, Federal, state and local agencies, and scientists, to describe 

the current spread of mussels, impacts occurring to water infrastructures, available methods 
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for control, and ongoing research. 

- continued research on several methods of control, including the use of: 

  - a common bacteria byproduct to kill mussels inside dam plumbing systems. 

  - UV light to prevent mussels from settling in pipes. 

  - large filters to keep mussels out of plumbing. 

  - Several kinds of coating technology to prevent mussel settlement or facilitate their  

  removal from infrastructure. 

 -    with ARRA funds, began testing more than 100 Reclamation reservoirs for the earliest  

      presence of mussel larvae, and sharing findings with State aquatic nuisance species     

      coordinators, to guide efforts on prevention of spread and mitigation planning. 

 

Research and development is carried out in accordance with the Administration‟s Research and 

Development Criteria. 

 

Desalination and Water Purification Research Program (DWPR) 

 

This program conducts desalination research, development and demonstrations through grants and 

cooperative agreements with universities and research institutions (extramural research) on a cost-shared 

basis. 

 

The $3.7 million request includes $1.6 million for the continuation of the operation and maintenance of 

the Brackish Groundwater National Desalination Research Facility and $2.1 million for R&D to be 

conducted at the facility. 

 

Facility Maintenance:  Replacements, Additions, and Extraordinary Maintenance Activities  

 

To address the needs of an aging infrastructure, Reclamation‟s FY 2011 proposed budget is $45.8 million 

in appropriations for various projects for Replacement, Additions, and Extraordinary Maintenance (RAX) 

activities across Reclamation.  This request is central to mission objectives of operating and maintaining 

projects to ensure delivery of water and power benefits.  Reclamation‟s RAX request is part of its overall 

Asset Management Strategy that relies on condition assessments, condition/performance metrics, 

technological research and deployment, and strategic collaboration to continue to improve the 

management of its assets and deal with its aging infrastructure challenges.  This table represents only the 

FY 2011 request for appropriations.  Additional RAX items are directly funded by revenues, customers, 

or other federal agencies (e.g., Bonneville Power Administration) 

 

Replacements, Additions and Extraordinary Maintenance Activities 

($ in thousands) 

 

 

Region 

FY 2009   

Enacted 

FY 2010       

Enacted 

FY 2011 

 President’s 

Budget  

Pacific Northwest $6,251 $13,146 $5,620 

Mid-Pacific 23,312 25,000 24,589 

Lower Colorado  0 0 0 

Upper Colorado  374 315 4,818 

Great Plains 9,800 10,055 10,815 

 Total  $39,737 $48,516 $45,842 
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Review of Projects with Multi-year Funding Requests above $10 Million 
 

Reclamation has a material oversight process to review multi-year construction project cost estimates.  

The objective of this review is to assure that cost estimates are appropriate and accurately conducted and 

described.  Reclamation will remain vigilant in ensuring that cost estimates of construction projects stay 

within projections. 

 

Study/Project Authorizations 

 

The full year Continuing Resolution for FY 2008, P.L 110-5 extended the Water Desalination Act of 

1996 through FY 2011.    

 

Recently authorized legislation includes, P.L. 110-229, the “Consolidated Natural Resources Act of 2008” 

dated May 8, 2008, authorized implementation of the Platte River Recovery Implementation Program for 

Endangered Species in the Central and Lower Platte River Basin.  Program activities will include actual 

acquisition of lands and/or waters, as well as contracting for habitat restoration projects.  

 

P.L. 111-11, section 9501, Omnibus Public Land Management Act of 2009, provides additional authority 

for grants and cooperative agreements. 

 

California Bay Delta -- Authorities authorized by P.L. 108-361 were extended until 2014, by Section 210 

of P.L. 111-85, Energy and Water Development and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, October 28, 

2009, which states: “Title I of P.L. 108-361 is amended by striking “2010” wherever it appears and 

inserting “2014” in lieu thereof.”   

 

Fort Peck Reservation Water System  -- Section 205 of P.L. 111-85, Energy and Water Development and 

Related Agencies Appropriations Act, October 28, 2009 extended the authority of Section 9 of the Fort 

Peck Reservation Rural Water System Act of 2000 (Public Law 106–382; 114 Stat. 1457) by stating “by 

striking „„over a period of 10 fiscal years‟‟ each place it appears in subsections (a)(1) and (b) and inserting 

„„through fiscal year 2015‟‟.” 

 

Drought Emergency Assistance Program - Two provisions in P.L. 102-250, The Reclamation States 

Emergency Drought Relief Act of 1991 (as amended) are scheduled to expire before FY 2011.   These are 

Title I, the authorization for the drought program emergency response, and the authorization for 

appropriations under Title III.     

 

Appropriation Ceilings  
 

The following Central Valley Projects (CVP) would require legislation to increase appropriation ceilings 

before they could be completed as authorized: 

   

 Auburn-Folsom South Unit  

 San Felipe Division  

 West San Joaquin Division, San Luis Unit 

 

Current commitments will be held within the existing ceilings. 

 

Current policies require that individual ceiling components and project units be indexed, reviewed, and 

reported to Congress, as necessary.  Appropriation ceilings without specific breakdowns to project units 

have been divided into major project units and reported accordingly. 
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Yakima River Basin Water Enhancement Project would also require an increase in appropriation ceiling. 

 

Lake Mead/Las Vegas Wash Program would require an increase in appropriation ceiling by FY 2012. 



FY2010

President's Other Fed/ Total

Project/Program Region States Enacted Request Non-Fed Program

Ak Chin Indian Water Rights Settlement Act Project LC AZ 10,178 10,960 10,960

Animas-La Plata Project, Colorado River Storage Participating Project UC CO 49,608 12,462 12,462

Arbuckle Project GP OK 224 230 10 240

Arizona Water Settlements Act LC CA 1,328 0 0

Balmorhea Project UC TX 55 51 51

Boise Area Projects PN ID 5,150 5,546 100 5,646

Cachuma Project MP CA 1,598 1,401 1,401

Canadian River Project GP TX 208 165 9 174

Carlsbad Project UC NM 3,541 4,780 4,780

Central Valley Projects: 0

    American River Division, Folsom Dam Unit/Mormon Island (SOD) MP CA 9,175 9,464 4,504 13,968

    Auburn-Folsom South Unit MP CA 1,578 1,400 1,400

    Delta Division MP CA 19,419 20,008 20,008

    East Side Division MP CA 4,230 4,401 1,591 5,992

    Friant Division MP CA 6,352 5,075 5,075

    Miscellaneous Project Programs MP CA 11,201 11,859 11,859

    Replacements, Additions, and Extraordionary Maint. Program MP CA 24,004 21,656 21,656

    Sacramento River Division MP CA 15,795 43,364 43,364

    San Felipe Division MP CA 1,566 1,179 1,179

    San Joaquin Division MP CA 5,300 400 400

    Shasta Division MP CA 7,731 10,491 7,480 17,971

    Trinity River Division MP CA 9,993 16,661 3,798 20,459

    Water and Power Operations MP CA 8,899 9,891 3,738 13,629

    West San Joaquin Division, San Luis Unit MP CA 8,150 15,400 15,400

    Yield Feasibility Investigation MP CA 427 448 448

Central Valley Project Total 133,820 171,697 171,697

Chimayo Water Plan UC NM 233 0 0

Collbran Project UC CO 3,728 2,514 2,514

Colorado River Basin Project - Central Arizona Project LC AZ 17,417 9,416 538 9,954

Colorado River Basin Salinity Control Project - Title I LC AZ 10,994 10,536 10,536

Colorado River Basin Salinity Control Project, Title II - Basinwide Prog. UC CO 6,612 7,000 7,000

Colorado River Front Work and Levee System LC AZ 2,229 2,255 2,255

Colorado River Water Quality Improvement Program UC,LC Various 221 635 635

Colorado-Big Thompson Project GP CO 13,246 12,778 145 12,923

Columbia and Snake River Salmon Recovery Project PN ID 16,980 18,000 18,000

Columbia Basin Project PN WA 15,733 11,075 11,075

Crooked River Project PN OR 801 944 45 989

Colorado River Storage Project (CRSP), Section 5 UC Various 7,965 8,902 8,902

Colorado River Storage Project (CRSP), Section 8 UC Various 2,571 3,752 3,752

Dam Safety Program 0

    Department of the Interior Dam Safety Program Bureauwide Various 1,948 1,900 1,900

    Initiate Safety of Dams Corrective Action Bureauwide Various 78,349 74,274 74,274

    Safety Evaluation of Existing Dams Bureauwide Various 17,523 19,000 19,000

Dam Safety Program Total 97,820 95,174 95,174

Deschutes Project PN OR 692 826 100 926

Drought Emergency Assistance Program Bureauwide Various 463 380 380

Eastern Oregon Projects PN OR 805 852 70 922

Emergency Planning and Disaster Response Program Bureauwide Various 1,375 1,157 1,157

Endangered Species Recovery Implementation Program Bureauwide Various 18,036 23,721 23,721

Environmental and Interagency Coordination Activities Bureauwide Various 2,075 1,883 1,883

Environmental Program Administration Bureauwide Various 898 1,140 1,140

Examination of Existing Structures Bureauwide Various 7,369 9,037 9,037

Federal Building Seismic Safety Program Bureauwide Various 1,344 1,140 1,140

Fruitgrowers Dam Project UC CO 247 319 319

Fryingpan-Arkansas Project GP CO 8,303 8,824 75 8,899

Fryingpan-Arkansas Project - Arkansas Valley Conduit GP CO 5,000 3,000 3,000

General Planning Activities Bureauwide Various 2,099 2,347 2,347

FY2011

Bureau of Reclamation

Summary of Request by Project

($000)
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FY2010

President's Other Fed/ Total

Project/Program Region States Enacted Request Non-Fed Program

FY2011

Bureau of Reclamation

Summary of Request by Project

($000)

Grand Valley Unit, CRBSCP, Title II UC CO 1,417 1,540 1,540

Halfway Wash Project/Study LC NV 119 75 75 150

Hungry Horse Project PN MT 1,791 702 702

Huntley Project GP MT 83 115 20 135

Hyrum Project UC UT 188 324 324

Investigations:

    California Investigations Program MP CA 474 233 510 743

    Colorado Investigations Program UC CO 285 183 183 366

    Eastern New Mexico Investigations Program UC NM 47 23 23 46

    Idaho Investigations Program PN ID 285 390 340 730

    Kansas Investigations Program GP KS 24 5 5 10

    Lower Colorado River Investigations Program LC CO 237 137 137 274

    Montana Investigations Program GP MT 133 20 20

    Navajo Nation Investigations Program UC NM 190 114 114 228

    Northern Arizona Investigations Program LC AZ 332 182 117 299

    Northern Utah Investigations Program UC UT 700 102 102 204

    Oklahoma Investigations Program GP OK 142 47 47 94

    Oregon Investigations Program PN OR 400 157 107 264

    San Juan River Basin Investigations Program UC NM 142 91 91 182

    South/Central Arizona Investigations Program LC AZ 1,000 608 608 1,216

    Southern California Investigations Program LC CA 493 262 262 524

           Lake Arrowhead LC 1,000 0 0

    Southern Nevada/Utah Investigations Program UC NV,UT 24 26 26

    Southern New Mexico/West Texas Investigations Program UC NM 142 91 91 182

    Southern Utah Investigations Program UC UT 213 128 128 256

    Texas Investigations Program GP TX 43 47 47 94

    Upper Rio Grande Basin Investigations Program UC NM 71 35 35 70

    Washington Investigations Program PN WA 142 75 25 100

Investigations Total 6,519 2,956 2,956

Jackson Gulch Rehabilitation Project UC CO 1,750 0 0

Kendrick Project GP WY 3,127 4,310 4,310

Klamath Project MP OR 23,767 22,500 135 22,635

Klamath Dam Removal Study MP OR 1,897 5,000 5,000

Lahontan Basin Project (Humbolt, Newlands, and Washoe Projects) MP NV 6,931 6,723 180 6,903

Lake Mead/Las Vegas Wash Program LC NV 2,300 700 700

Lake Tahoe Regional Wetlands Development MP CA 2,500 94 94

Land Resources Management Program Bureauwide Various 8,236 10,665 10,665

Leadville/Arkansas River Recovery Project GP CO 2,847 6,659 6,659

Lewiston Orchards Project PN ID 1,200 826 25 851

Lower Colorado River Operations Program LC Various 20,664 25,300 25,300

Lower Rio Grande Water Conservation Project GP TX 2,000 50 3,500 3,550

Lower Yellowstone Project GP ND 519 49 49

Mancos Project UC CO 170 276 276

McGee Creek Project GP OK 638 680 25 705

Mid-Dakota Rural Water Project GP SD 14 15 15

Middle Rio Grande Project UC NM 22,684 25,095 1,395 26,490

Milk River Project GP MT 1,725 2,783 2,783

Milk River/St. Mary Diversion Rehab Project GP MT 3,500 0 0

Minidoka Area Projects PN ID 6,851 5,211 106 5,317

Mirage Flats Project GP NE 130 144 144

Miscellaneous Flood Control Operations Bureauwide Various 746 803 803

Mokelumne River Regional Water Storage & Conjunctive MP CA 233 0 0

Moon Lake Project UC UT 77 51 51

Mountain Park Project GP OK 504 479 31 510

Native American Affairs Program Bureauwide Various 6,089 7,465 7,465

    Sid Yates Scholarship (included in Native American Affairs Program) Bureauwide [210] 0 0

Navajo Gallup Water Supply UC NM,TX 3,000 10,000 10,000

Negotiation and Administration of Water Marketing Bureauwide Various 1,483 1,924 1,924
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FY2010

President's Other Fed/ Total

Project/Program Region States Enacted Request Non-Fed Program

FY2011

Bureau of Reclamation

Summary of Request by Project

($000)

Newton Project UC UT 94 95 95

Norman Project GP OK 458 476 69 545

North Platte Project GP WY 1,549 1,835 104 1,939

Nueces River Project GP TX 711 563 37 600

Odessa Subarea Special Study PN WA 2,846 0 600 600

Ogden River Project UC UT 372 446 446

Operation and Program Management Bureauwide Various 1,573 1,980 1,980

Orland Project MP CA 675 767 767

Paradox Valley Unit, CRBSCP, Title II UC CO 2,251 2,943 2,943

Pecos River Basin Water Salvage Project UC NM 201 485 485

Pine River Project UC CO 330 563 563

Power Program Services Bureauwide Various 982 1,576 1,576

Provo River Project UC UT 1,366 1,596 870 2,466

Pick-Sloan Missouri Basin Program (excludes Garrison Rural Water) GP ND 50,813 48,888 48,888

Public Access and Safety Program Bureauwide Various 716 771 771

Rapid Valley Project GP SD 76 84 84

Reclamation Law Administration Bureauwide Various 2,086 2,265 2,265

Recreation and Fish and Wildlife Program Administration Bureauwide Various 1,542 2,137 2,137

Research and Development:

    Desalination and Water Purification Prog. Bureauwide Various 3,560 3,666 3,666

    Science and Technology Program    Bureauwide Various 9,195 11,488 11,488

Research and Development Total 12,755 15,154 15,154

Rio Grande Project UC NM 4,791 6,363 6,363

Riverside-Corona Feeder LC CA 1,000 0 0

Rogue River Basin Project, Talent Division PN OR 1,083 1,576 330 1,906

Rural Water Program, Title I Bureauwide Various 2,231 2,677 2,677

Rural Water Programs:

    Eastern New Mexico Water Supply - Ute Reservoir UC 1,000 0 0

    Fort Peck Reservation / Dry Prairie Rural Water System GP MT 8,000 2,000 2,000

    Jicarilla Apache Rural Water System UC NM 3,000 500 500

    Lewis and Clark Rural Water System GP Various 10,000 2,000 2,000

    Mni Wiconi Project GP SD 32,200 27,480 27,480

    Rocky Boys/North Central MT Rural Water System GP MT 9,000 1,000 1,000

    Perkins County Rural Water District GP SD 1,000 1,000 1,000

    Pick-Sloan Missouri Basin Program - Garrison Diversion Unit (Rural Water) GP ND 57,100 28,020 28,020

Rural Water Programs Total 121,300 62,000 62,000

Salt River Project LC AZ 618 800 189 989

Salton Sea Research Project LC CA 379 400 400

San Angelo Project GP TX 418 418 43 461

San Carlos Apache Tribe Water Settlement Act Project LC AZ 308 325 325

San Diego Four Reservoir Intertie LC 120 0 0

San Gabriel Basin Restoration LC CA 3,500 0 0

San Juan Basin Wood Invasive Initiative UC CO 0 0 0

San Luis Valley Project UC CO 5,200 5,062 5,062

Savage Rapids Dam Removal PN OR 1,100 0 0

Scofield Project UC UT 178 423 423

Shoshone Project GP WY 1,109 1,198 1,198

Sierra Vista Subwatershed Feasibility Study LC 289 0 0

Site Security Activities Bureauwide Various 27,727 30,268 30,268

Soboba LC CA 6,000 4,000 4,000

Solano Project MP CA 3,927 3,835 3,835

Southern Arizona Water Rights Settlement Act Project LC AZ 1,616 0 0

Strawberry Valley Project UC UT 255 311 311

Sun River Project GP MT 362 324 324
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President's Other Fed/ Total

Project/Program Region States Enacted Request Non-Fed Program

FY2011

Bureau of Reclamation

Summary of Request by Project

($000)

Title XVI Water Reclamation and Reuse Projects:

    Albuquerque Metro Area Reuse UC NM 250 0 0

    Bay Area Regional Water Recycling Project MP CA 1,215 0 0

    Calleguas Municipal Water District Recycling Project LC CA 0 1,400 14,634 16,034

    City of Corona Water Recycling and Reuse Project LC CA 500 0 0

    Commissioner's Office - Title XVI Program Bureauwide Various 2,500 20,189 20,189

    Hi-Desert Wastewater Collection and Reuse LC CA 1,000 0 0

    Irvine Basin Ground and Surface Water Improvement LC CA 487 0 0

    Long Beach Area Water Reclamation Project LC CA 634 1,000 11,095 12,095

    Long Beach Desalination Project LC CA 670 1,000 6,595 7,595

    North Bay Water Reuse Project MP CA 200 0 0

    North Las Vegas Water Reuse LC NV 2,000 0 0

    Phoenix Metropolitan Water Reclamation and Reuse Project LC AZ 0 200 200 400

    San Bernadino MWD LC 1,000 0 0

    San Diego Area Water Reclamation Program LC CA 2,000 4,969 19,177 24,146

    San Gabriel Basin Project LC CA 89 0 0

    San Jose Area Water Reclamation and Reuse Program MP CA 200 242 242

    Upper Mojave River Well Field LC CA 100 0 0

    Watsonville Area Water Recycling Project MP CA 750 0 0

Title XVI Projects Total 13,595 29,000 29,000

Tualatin Project PN OR 325 553 122 675

Tualatin Valley Water Supply Feasibility Study PN OR 236 0 0

Tucumcari Project UC NM 39 41 41

Umatilla Project PN OR 4,128 4,137 75 4,212

Uncompahgre Project UC CO 351 397 397

United States/Mexico Border Issues - Technical Support UC Various 91 90 90

Upper Colorado River Operations Program UC CO 237 252 252

Ventura River Project MP CA 564 212 212

W.C. Austin Project GP OK 439 499 26 525

Washington Area Projects PN WA 197 459 459

Washita Basin Project GP OK 1,013 1,432 112 1,544

Water Conservation Field Services Program Bureauwide Various 6,176 7,854 7,854

Weber Basin Project UC UT 2,492 1,670 1,670

Weber River Project UC UT 152 205 205

WaterSMART Program

    WaterSMART  Grants (Challenge Grant in 2010) Bureauwide Various 18,000 27,000 27,000

    Title XVI Water Reclamation/Reuse Projects (see above) Bureauwide Various 13,595 29,000 29,000

    Basin Studies Bureauwide Various 3,000 6,000 6,000

 WaterSMART Program Total 34,595 62,000 62,000

Water for Irrigation, Streams and Economy Feasibility Study PN OR 100 0 0

White Mountain Apache LC 3,209 0 0

Wichita Project GP KS 389 414 78 492

Wichita Project (Equus Beds Division) GP KS 1,500 50 48,450 48,500

Yakima Project PN WA 8,145 8,485 150 8,635

Yakima River Basin Water Enhancement Project PN WA 9,700 12,395 12,395

Yuma Area Projects LC AZ 23,508 21,420 21,420

Yuma East Westlands LC AZ 2,000 0 0

Total Water and Related Resources 951,158 913,582 149,321 1,062,903
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Yakima Project 
 

LOCATION:  South central Washington on the East Side of the Cascade Range and includes most of 

Yakima, Kittitas, and Benton Counties. 

 

DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION:  Features of this project include Bumping Lake Dam and Bumping 

Lake, Kachess Dam and Kachess Lake, Keechelus Dam and Keechelus Lake, Clear Creek Dam and Clear 

Lake, Tieton Dam and Rimrock Lake, Cle Elum Dam and Cle Elum Lake; two hydroelectric powerplants; 

and a variety of diversion dams, pumping plants, canals, fish ladders and screens, and distribution 

systems.  The project provides irrigation water for approximately 464,000 acres, with water distribution 

systems operated by the water users.  The two hydroelectric powerplants have a combined generating 

capacity of 25,000 kilowatts and an average annual generation of about 115 million kilowatt-hours.    

 

The request includes funding for operation and maintenance of Phase I fish facilities.  Funding for the 

operation and maintenance of the Phase II fish facilities is provided by Bonneville Power Administration.  

In addition, Bonneville Power Administration is providing funding for all power operation expenses 

including replacements, additions, and extraordinary maintenance items.  

 

AUTHORIZATION:  Reclamation Act of 1902, June 17, 1902; P.L. 80-629, Kennewick Division 

Yakima Project, June 12, 1948; P.L. 85-624, Fish and Wildlife Coordination Act of 1958; P.L. 91-66, 

Kennewick Division Extension, August 25, 1969; P.L. 93-205, Endangered Species Act of 1973, 

December 28, 1973 as amended; P.L. 102-575, Title XVI, Reclamation Wastewater and Groundwater 

Study and Facilities Act, October 30, 1992; P.L. 104-266, Reclamation Recycling and Water 

Conservation Act of 1996, October 9, 1996; P.L. 98-381, A Bill to Authorize the Secretary of the Interior 

to Construct, Operate, and Maintain Hydroelectric Powerplants at Various Existing Water Projects, and 

for other Purposes, August 27, 1983; P.L. 103-434, Yavapai-Prescott Indian Tribe Water Rights 

Settlement Act, October 31, 1994; and the Reclamation Reform Act of 1982, as amended.  Authority to 

accept funding from Bonneville Power Administration is found under Section 2406 of the Energy Policy 

Act of 1992, P.L. 102-486, October 24, 1992; P.L. 89-72, Federal Water Project Recreation Act of 1965, 

July 9, 1965, as amended by the Reclamation Recreation Management Act, Title XXVIII of P.L. 102-575, 

October 30, 1992. 

 

PERFORMANCE INFORMATION:  This project is aligned primarily with the following Department 

of the Interior’s Strategic Plan end outcome goals:  (1) Deliver Water Consistent with Applicable State 

and Federal Law, in an Environmentally Responsible and Cost-Efficient Manner.  The intermediate 

outcomes are:  (a) Operate and Maintain a Safe and Reliable Water Infrastructure.  The performance 

measure is Facilities Reliability, Water infrastructure are in fair to good condition as measured by the 

Facility Reliability Rating.  The Activity Based Costing/Management alignment may include:  4H and 

5A-Operate and Maintain Dams/Water Storage Facilities, 4J and 4M-Operate and Maintain Conveyance 

Facilities, and (b) Effective Water Management to Optimize Supply.  The performance measure is 

Improvement in Water Supply (acre feet per year) Resulting from Management Agreements and 

Partnerships.  The Activity Based Costing/Management alignment includes:  8J-Enhance Water Supply; 

and (2) Energy, Manage or Influence Resource use to Enhance, Public Benefit, Responsible 

Development, and Economic Value.  The intermediate outcomes include:  Operate and Maintain Reliable, 

Safe, and Secure Power Facilities; Responsible Development; and Improve Power Generation 

Management to Maximize Supply.  The performance measures all are those relating to power (Forced 

Outage, percent of time in forced outage; Facility Reliability, Hydropower facilities are in fair to good 

condition as measured by the Facilities Reliability Rating).  The Activity Based Costing/Management 

alignment may include 4T and 4P-Operate and Maintain Hydropower Facilities.  
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 The Yakima project was the thirteenth project built by Reclamation and has been a driving force in the 

economic status of the valley for almost a century.  The project irrigates crops, provides water for fish and 

wildlife, generates power, reduces flood damage, and supports area recreation.     

 

Early settlers were lured to the Yakima Valley in the 1860’s because of its mild climate and rich soils; 

however, low precipitation kept the land arid.  The settlers recognized early on the value of water in the 

many rivers and streams.  In 1864 the valley’s first irrigation ditch delivered water to a vegetable garden 

above a Catholic mission which began the transformation.  Private water companies started irrigating 

more land in 1870 through the 1880’s.  In 1886, the Northern Pacific Railroad rumbled through the valley 

creating an agriculture boom by enabling farmers to ship crops to distant markets.  Congress passed the 

Reclamation Act of 1902 to help develop the arid West.  Between 1905 and 1958, Reclamation built 

several river diversions and canals.  Today, the Yakima project includes six dams and reservoirs that 

catch and hold over a million acre-feet of spring runoff in the Cascade Mountains.  In a normal water 

year, there is a reliable water supply for farmers the entire growing season.  Four of the reservoirs were 

built at existing mountain lakes which help reduce downsteam flood damage.  The Yakima project has 

transformed the valley into one of the richest agricultural areas in the Nation. Yakima county ranks first in 

the United States in apple, mint, and hops production.   

 

The project’s two powerplants use project water to generate power which is sold by the Bonneville Power 

Administration to help repay the costs of building the project; and also supplies electricity to 

approximately 8,000 homes.   

   

The project manages a variety of fish issues associated with both threatened fish species and critical 

habitat; and the 1990 court decision giving the Yakama Nation a time immemorial right to the minimum 

flow needed to maintain fish life.  To address the management of fish issues, Reclamation has built fish 

ladders to aid fish passage past diversion dams and fish screens to prevent fish from entering irrigation 

canals. 

   

  
 

Figure 1.  Picture of orchards in the Yakima River Basin.  

The Yakima project has transformed the valley into one 

of the richest agricultural areas in the Nation  

 

Figure 2.  Picture of Hops being grown in the Yakima 

River Basin. Yakima county ranks first in the United 

States in apple, mint, and hops production.   
 



Yakima Project 

Pacific Northwest Region - 81 

 

SUMMARIZED FINANCIAL DATA 

Program Financial Data 

 

 

 

Activity 

FY 2010 FY 2011 

Water and Energy Management and Development $512,000 $520,000 

Land Management and Development 400,000 350,000 

Fish and Wildlife Management and Development 1,362,000 623,000 

Facility Operations 5,479,000 6,126,000 

Facility Maintenance and Rehabilitation 392,000 866,000 

Enacted/Request  $8,145,000 $8,485,000 

     Non-Federal 1,719,000 1,771,000 

     Other Federal - BPA Direct Funding 2,503,000 2,026,000 

     Other Federal - BPA Subagreement 450,000 0 

     Other Federal - BPA Small Capital 75,000 50,000 

     Other Federal - BPA MP Canal 315,000 357,000 

     Other Federal - BPA Fish Facility 151,000 115,000 

     Other Federal - Bureau of Indian Affairs 380,000 604,000 

     Prior Year Funds 15,421 0 

Total Program $13,753,421  $13,408,000 

     Prior Year Funds/Non-Federal/Other Federal (5,608,421) (4,923,000) 

Total Reclamation Allotment $8,145,000 $8,485,000 

 

IMPACTS OF RECOVERY ACT FUNDING:  Recovery Act funding is being used to complete the 

modifications and repair work for the Roller Gates at Roza Dam on the Yakima Project.  The dam is 

located in the south central section of the state of Washington.  The modifications will reduce power 

subordination and facilitate fish passage on the project.  There is no anticipated impact on FY 2011 

funding. 

 

WORK PROPOSED FOR FY 2011: 

Water and Energy Management and Development - Project Water Conservation Assistance - 

Continues to provide project-wide support for planning, design, and implementation of effective water 

management and conservation measures with Reclamation water districts.  The program provides 

measurable water management benefits through technical assistance and cost-share grants with districts to 

encourage more efficient use of water supplies and the practice of water conservation to aid in the 

protection of threatened and endangered species in the Yakima Project.  The program leverages limited 

funds to increase water use efficiency through appropriate planning, design, and implementation of water 

conservation measures.  Through these measures districts are better able to adapt to drought conditions, 

meet growing water demands, and reduce operating costs.  Other - Continues development of the 

Watershed and River System Management Program (WARSMP) for the Yakima Project.  WARSMP 

includes Data Management Interfaces, RiverWare, Hydrologic Database, ET-Toolbox, and Modular 

Modeling System.  As the tools are developed and refined, they will provide functional tools to operate 

and monitor real-time operations of the Yakima Project on the Yakima River.   670,000 

Non-Federal - Local Irrigation Districts (150,000) 

Subtotal, Water and Energy Management and Development $520,000 
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Land Management and Development - Continues management of project lands.  Management activities 

include general maintenance such as fencing and weed control, maintenance of restored land acquired for 

habitat enhancement of salmonid species, and administrative functions such as issuing land use 

authorizations as requested by the public and other governmental agencies, resolving trespass issues, 

confirming land ownership questions and obtaining easements as needed for project operations, and 

conducting field reviews of project lands.   350,000 

 

Fish and Wildlife Management and Development - Begins construction on the existing Bruton fish 

ladder to allow operation at lower flows while still providing irrigation delivery.  Currently the fish ladder 

is inoperable during low flows, and is flooded during high flows and does not meet Washington 

Department of Fish and Wildlife (WDFW) or National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration 

Fisheries, (NOAA Fisheries) criteria.  If not funded steelhead and other upstream migrating fish will 

continue to be potentially delayed or blocked from reaching preferred spawning areas.  Begins 

modifications to the City of Yakima Diversion Dam.  During high flows, gravel is deposited at the outlet 

of the fish screen bypass pipe making the facility inoperable resulting in delay and possible mortality of 

downstream migrating juvenile salmonids.  Continues project involvement to respond to requests from 

natural resource agencies for project operational data relevant to fish and wildlife issues on the project.  

Continues operational and maintenance assistance to project fish and wildlife cooperators.  Continues 

review of other agencies’ National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) documents and plans, which may 

affect project operations.  Increase in funding is due beginning work on the Bruton fish ladder and the 

City of Yakima Diversion Dam. 758,000 

Non-Federal - Water Users (135,000) 

Subtotal, Fish and Wildlife Management and Development 623,000 

 

Facility Operations - Continues operation and maintenance of six storage dams and reservoirs and 

associated canals and distribution facilities, as well as the hydromet system (real-time monitoring) and 

gauging stations for water delivery and flood control operations.  Continues operation, and maintenance 

of Phase I and Phase II fish screens and ladders.  Continues funding security activities within the 

boundaries of the Yakima Project.  Continues operational data collection in the Yakima River and six 

storage reservoirs to evaluate project operations’ effect on endangered salmon and trout.   

 

Power Items - Continues funding for operation and maintenance of two hydroelectric powerplants as 

provided by Bonneville Power Administration. 

 10,586,000 

Other Federal - BPA Direct Funding (2,026,000) 

Other Federal - BPA Small Capital (50,000) 

Other Federal - BPA MP Canal (278,000) 

Other Federal - Fish Facility O&M (115,000) 

Other Federal - Bureau of Indian Affairs (604,000) 

Non-Federal - Water users (1,387,000) 

Subtotal, Facility Operations 6,126,000 

 

Facility Maintenance and Rehabilitation - Begins design of HVAC system for the Yakima Field Office 

building.  The current HVAC system does not meet office needs, and does not provide even temperature 

control to the office areas of the Yakima Field Office.  Begins design of Water Storage building.  The 

current Water Storage building is non-compliant with state regulations, and does not meet ADA 

requirements.  Continues bypass outfall system for the Chandler Fish Screen Bypass Modification by 

awarding construction contract, and constructing Phase I.  The bypass will allow for better downstream 

passage conditions, by reducing bird predation for juvenile smolts, and other fish species that have been  
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entrained into Chandler Canal back to the Yakima River.  Continues reviews of emergency actions plans 

which were previously funded under Facility Operations.  Increase in funding is due to initiation of 

replacements, additions, and extraordinary maintenance activities. 1,044,000 

Other Federal - BPA MP Canal (79,000) 

Non-Federal - Water Users (99,000) 

Subtotal, Facility Maintenance and Rehabilitation 866,000 

 

Reclamation Request $8,485,000 

 

SEE APPENDIX FOR: Obligations by Function for Operating Projects 
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Yakima River Basin Water Enhancement Project 
 

LOCATION:  South central Washington on the east side of the Cascade Range and includes most of 

Yakima, Kittitas, and Benton Counties. 

 

DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION:  This project will evaluate and implement structural and 

nonstructural measures to increase the reliability of the irrigation water supply and enhance streamflows 

and fish passage for anadromous fish in the Yakima River basin.  Facility modifications, implementation 

of diversion reduction measures, the purchase or lease of land, water, or water rights from willing sellers 

for habitat improvements, habitat restoration, and changes in operations, management, and administration 

may be implemented to reduce the demand on the available water supply.  Two-thirds of the water 

conserved under the Basin Conservation Program, the Project’s central feature, will remain instream and 

will be used to increase flow requirements for anadromous fish.  Tribal water supply systems will be 

improved, the Toppenish Creek Corridor enhanced, and an irrigation demonstration program will be 

developed for the Yakama Nation to enhance tribal economic, fish, wildlife, and cultural resources. 

 

Accomplishments to Date:  Seven basin conservation plans are now complete.  One or two planning 

applications are expected in the future.  Two feasibility level conservation plans are complete.  A third 

plan is 40 percent complete; however, it has been delayed due to the entities acquiring land for the re-

regulation reservoir.  One large conservation project is currently in the implementation phase.  Benton 

Irrigation District and Sunnyside Valley Irrigation District have reached an agreement on water rights and 

design of the Benton project is almost completed and construction is planned to occur from 2009-2012.  

Sunnyside Valley Irrigation District received American Reinvestment and Recovery Act (ARRA) funds 

in FY 2009 to start Phase II of their conservation implementation plan which will complete a significant 

portion of their conservation project for their district by 2011.  Water acquisition target goals and 

deadlines set forth in the authorizing legislation were met ahead of schedule.  The Project has acquired 

1,767 acres of fish habitat and enhancement activities are underway.  On-reservation Tribal water supply 

system studies for modifications and improvements are complete and the Secretary of Interior has 

certified that the Satus Creek improvements are consistent with the water conservation objective of the 

legislation.  Satus Creek improvements are expected to require nine years for implementation completion.  

Toppenish Creek Corridor environmental enhancement plan is expected to be completed in FY 2010.  

Tributary improvements to Teanaway River are completed, and land and water acquisition on Taneum 

Creek are nearing completion.  Teanaway River improvements along with Yakama Nation’s fish 

enhancement efforts have led to increases in salmon redds from a previous average of one redd per year to 

current levels in excess of 100 redds per year in good water years.  Taneum Creek improvements have 

resulted in increased steelhead adult returns from a previous average of less than one adult per year, to an 

average return of five adults per year.  Actual enhancement activities may occur with funding from other 

agencies.  Teanaway River restoration was accomplished by Bonneville Power Administration, and levee 

setback as part of the gap-to-gap on key main stem areas will be accomplished by the U.S. Army Corps of 

Engineers.   

 

AUTHORIZATION:  Title XII of P.L. 103-434, Yavapai-Prescott Indian Water Rights Settlement Act, 

October 31, 1994; P.L. 106-372, To Provide for a Study of the Engineering Feasibility of a Water 

Exchange in Lieu of Electrification of the Chandler Pumping Plant at Prosser Diversion Dam, 

Washington, October 27, 2000. 

 

COMPLETION DATA:  As of September 30, 2009 the project is five percent complete.  This one 

percent increase from FY 2010 Justifications is mainly due to the decrease in ceiling authorized for 

outyear activities.  This construction-related figure, based largely on funding authorized and indexed for 

inflation, can be misleading because this is not a true “construction” program but is largely a grant 

program for water conservation with some facility modifications.   
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Nearly all planning has been completed for water conservation activities including the on-Reservation 

planning, and many of the proposed projects are being implemented or moving closer to the 

implementation phase.  Many of the program accomplishments may not result in significant construction 

elements.  Fishery habitat restoration measures under the authorizing legislation may, in many cases, only 

require the acquisition of key habitat features.  No definite date for completion is established for program 

elements under the authorizing legislation, but water conservation work is expected to be essentially 

complete by 2026.  Habitat enhancement and acquisition activities, and on-Reservation project work are 

expected to continue for some time. 

 

PERFORMANCE INFORMATION:  This project is aligned primarily with the Department of the 

Interior’s Strategic Plan end outcome goal:  Deliver Water Consistent with Applicable State and Federal 

Law, in an Environmentally Responsible and Cost-Efficient Manner.  The intermediate outcomes are:  

(a) Operate and Maintain a Safe and Reliable Water Infrastructure.  The performance measure is Facilities 

Reliability, Water infrastructure are in fair to good condition as measured by the Facility Reliability 

Rating.  The Activity Based Costing/Management alignment may include:  8E-Manage Project Lands and 

8K-Implement Environmental Recommendations; and (b) Effective Water Management to Optimize 

Supply.  The performance measure is Improvement in Water Supply (acre feet per year) Resulting from 

Management Agreements and Partnerships.  The Activity Based Costing/Management alignment 

includes:  8J-Enhance Water Supply.   

 

The project objective is to evaluate and implement structural and nonstructural measures to increase the 

reliability of the irrigation water supply and enhance streamflows and fish passage for anadromous fish in 

the Yakima River basin.  Work activities include irrigation delivery system improvement measures, the 

purchase of land and water rights, and land/habitat restoration along the mainstem and tributaries.  

 

The land and water acquisition and habitat restoration activities are ongoing within the program to 

improve conditions for Endangered Species Act listed species within the Yakima River basin.  These 

activities are cooperative and coordinated with Reclamation partners.  

 

Reductions of irrigation diversions, which are a result of the delivery system improvement measures, are 

unique to this project.  Two-thirds of the water conserved under the irrigation delivery improvement 

program remains instream and is used to increase flow for anadromous fish and the remaining one-third 

remains with the irrigation district to improve the reliability of the irrigation water supply. 

 

During FY 2010, instream flows will be increased 11,694 acre feet due to the delivery system 

improvements of nine automated check structures and construction of two re-regulation reservoirs on the 

Sunnyside Valley Irrigation District (SVID).  Check structures are located on canals.  They are designed 

to maintain upstream water surface levels, measure rates of flow in the canal, and to control the amount of 

water delivered to each irrigator.   
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Figure 1.  Picture of a manual check structure used to control 

water elevation are dangerous to adjust and labor intensive. 

 

Manual check structures do not allow the canal system to be 

automated and integrated with the re-regulation reservoirs and 

therefore, they do not allow for water savings.   

 

 

Figure 2.  New automated check controlled from SVID office, 

reduces operational spills and can be adjusted remotely. 

 
The increased instream flows (water savings) provided by the 

diversion reduction agreement are a result of automating the 

main canal system with automated check structures and re-

regulation reservoirs. 
Additional activities in the design phase are underway with the Benton Irrigation District to convert the 

open canal and laterals to a new pumping plant and pressurized pipe system; change a point of diversion 

which will keep approximately 21,000 acre-feet in a 71 mile stretch of the Yakima River; and Sunnyside 

Valley Irrigation District for Phase II which will convert open laterals to a closed pipe system.  It is 

anticipated that instream flows will be increased 37,620 acre feet (100cfs) by the end of FY 2011 with 

these additional activities. 

 

SUMMARIZED FINANCIAL DATA 

Program Financial Data 

Activity FY 2010 FY 2011 

Water and Energy Management and Development $9,700,000 $12,395,000 

Enacted/Request $9,700,000 $12,395,000 

     Non-Federal 3,004,000 3,737,000 

     Prior Year Funds 10,750 0 

Total Program $12,714,750 $16,132,000 

     Prior Year Funds/Non-Federal/Other Federal (3,014,750) (3,737,000) 

Total Reclamation Allotment $9,700,000 $12,395,000 

 

Total Cost Information 

 

Total Estimated 

Cost 

2/   Total to 

9/30/09 

3/   ARRA 

Funding FY 2010 FY 2011 

Balance To 

Complete 

Reclamation $349,987,420 $116,583,648 $48,535 $9,700,000 $12,395,000 $211,260,237 

Adjustments1/ 94,434,683 40,137,000 0 3,004,000 3,737,000 47,556,683 

Total $444,422,103 $156,720,648 $48,535 $12,704,000 $16,132,000 $258,816,920 

1/ Non-Federal contributions by State and local interests. 

2/ Total costs thru 9/30/09 include ARRA costs  of $21,451,465. 

3/ Remaining balance of ARRA funding will be obligated in FY 2010. 
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Cost Allocation and Methodology 

Allocation FY 2010 FY 2011 

Fish and Wildlife $456,976,605 $444,422,103 

Total  1/ $456,976,605 $444,422,103 

1/ Total includes various study investigations costs and National Environmental Policy Act costs as authorized by 

P.L. 103-434. 

 

METHODOLOGY:  Decrease in total costs of $12,554,502 is due to indexing for inflation ($7,221,185) 

and a subsequent reduction in non-Federal contributions by the State of Washington and local interests 

($5,333,317). 

 

APPROPRIATION CEILING:  Total Federal appropriations authorized for all Yakima River Basin 

Water Enhancement Project activities, are $349,987,420 (October 2010).  The comparable Federal 

obligation is $349,987,420, which is adequate to complete the project as currently authorized except for 

the Lake Cle Elum modifications and improvements.  Additional Congressional appropriations will be 

needed to fund future Lake Cle Elum work.  The ceiling for the Lake Cle Elum features of the project is 

not adequate to complete the work as originally proposed.  Reclamation may re-evaluate the Lake Cle 

Elum additional storage capacity and shoreline protection proposals.  A planning report and feasibility 

study was completed in FY 2008 and joint environmental compliance is underway in FY 2009 and 2010.  

Pending Commissioner and Secretarial approval, Congressional appropriations, and increased ceiling 

authorization, design data collection will begin in FY 2011 with construction scheduled to start in FY 

2014.  The environmental study is a collaborative effort between the Bureau of Reclamation, Yakama 

Nation, and the Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife.  Temporary, experimental fish passage 

features at Cle Elum Dam are currently being operated and are an integral part of the Storage Dam Fish 

Passage feasibility study process.  Results from these interim fish passage studies helped to determine the 

feasibility of providing permanent fish passage at Cle Elum Dam.  Reclamation will also seek authority to 

increase the appropriation ceiling to cover the increased downstream fish passage costs and will seek new 

authority and appropriations to build upstream fish passage features at the dam.  Reclamation will proceed 

with requesting this additional authority after submission of the study and environmental compliance 

reports. 

 

IMPACTS OF RECOVERY ACT FUNDING:  Recovery Act funding is being used to accelerate 

implementation of Sunnyside Irrigation District’s conservation program and will speed up the ability to 

increase instream flows in the Yakima River by approximately 10 years.  The funding will create 

additional construction jobs in the Yakima Valley in the short term and firm up the irrigation district’s 

water supply.  All these benefits can be achieved without any impact on FY 2011 funding. 

 

WORK PROPOSED FOR FY 2011: 

Water and Energy Management and Development - Basin Conservation Program - Feasibility Studies 

- Continues grants to Kittitas Reclamation District and Naches Selah Irrigation District to determine the 

feasibility of specific measures identified in the districts’ water conservation plans, which must be 

completed prior to implementation.  Under Conservation Program guidelines, feasibility study completion 

for participating entities could lead to implementation of the study’s recommended conservation 

measures, resulting in additional river flows to enhance fishery benefits and improvements in irrigation  
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system reliability.  This willing participant component of the overall basin conservation program could 

add additional river flows to critical areas of the Basin and improve conditions for anadromous species, as 

well as the listed (threatened) steelhead populations.   400,000 

Non-Federal - State of Washington and local entities  (240,000) 

  160,000 

 

Implementation - Water and Land Acquisition - Continues funding to purchase water and habitat from 

willing sellers, within the main stem of the Yakima River in the Gap-to-Gap Reach (Union Gap-Selah 

Gap), Kittitas Reach, and tributaries to the Yakima River with high potential for improved fisheries.  

Some potential sites may include Manastash or Cowiche Creeks.  The specific purpose for acquisition is 

to provide instream flows and other benefits to anadromous fish.  With listed species in the basin, it is 

important for Reclamation to consider various options within the project guidelines for improving 

instream flows and acquiring good habitat or acquisitions with high potential for improved habitat.  An 

opportunity to acquire water and habitat through various methods, without affecting existing irrigation 

responsibilities provides direct benefits to the basin fishery.  Target acreage for acquisition would be 

approximately 350 acres with appurtenant water rights.  1,800,000 

 

Restoration/Enhancement  - Continues work associated with restoration, weed control, fencing or fence 

removal, vegetative management, removal of fish barriers, construction of side channel habitat, levee 

removal or relocation, monitoring to establish restoration direction, development of conservation or 

restoration plans on acquired lands.  Current areas of focus include the Roy, McCormick, Gerdes, and 

other potential acquisitions within the Union Gap Reach of the Yakima River.  Yakima County is 

working with the US Army Corps of Engineers and numerous other local entities to setback or remove 

levees within this reach, which would create potential areas for restoration or enhancement.  Continues 

restoration and enhancement work on the Schaake property located in the Lower Kittitas Reach of the 

Yakima River and the Lower Wenas property located at the confluence of Wenas Creek and the Yakima 

River.  Increase in funding is due to emphasis on restoration activities related to acquisition. 

  1,263,000 

 

Irrigation District Implementation/Grants - Continues grants to Benton Irrigation District, Roza Irrigation 

District, and Sunnyside Division Board of Control to implement conservation measures provided by their 

respective feasibility studies and to monitor the effects on river diversions of those specific conservation 

measures.  The Benton Irrigation District project includes a revision of their entire irrigation delivery 

system and construction will be completed in four years.  Most conservation measures planned for 

irrigation district improvements are re-regulation reservoirs, automated check structures, and piped 

laterals.  The Sunnyside grant is a major feature of the settlement between the U.S., State of Washington, 

Yakama Nation, and the Sunnyside Division of Reclamation’s Yakima Project regarding the water rights 

claims of the Division in the Yakima basin general stream adjudication.  Grants to participating districts 

for implementation of their respective conservation measures are significant in size and cost, and 

launching into the implementation phase will require significant funding and will also require specific 

monitoring activities in order to evaluate success at achieving reductions in diversions and increases in 

instream flows.  Reclamation’s responsibility to continue its basic mission in delivering irrigation water to 

contract customers will remain.    10,223,000 

Non-Federal - State of Washington and local entities  (3,497,000) 

  6,726,000 

 

Lake Cle Elum - Fish Passage - Lake Cle Elum Interim Passage - Continues operation and maintenance of 

interim downstream fish passage facilities at Cle Elum Dam.  Operation and maintenance items include 

manipulation of stoplogs and control gates to regulate passage flows, maintenance of electrical and 

electronic systems, repairs and maintenance to flume structures, installation and removal of PIT tag 

detectors, etc.   100,000 
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Conservation Advisory Group (CAG) - Continues coordination with the CAG as provided in the 

authorizing legislation.  The CAG is a Federal Advisory Committee Act group that advises the Program 

Manager on aspects of projects related to the Basin Conservation Program. 100,000 

 

Wapato Irrigation Project Implementation - Continues implementation of the Yakama Nation’s Satus 

Creek water conservation improvements.  Specific tasks include final acquisition of easements, obtaining 

permits, and design of the pressurized pipeline for irrigation.   2,246,000 

 

Reclamation Request   $12,395,000  

 

SEE APENDIX FOR: Benefit Cost Ratios as of October 1, 2009 

 Status of NEPA Compliance 

 















































































































































 

 Mid-Pacific Region -71   

CVP, Water and Power Operations 

 
LOCATION:  The Central Valley Operations Office is located near the regional office in Sacramento 

County, California. 

 

DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION:  The Central Valley Operations Office is responsible for annual 

water supply allocations for the Central Valley Project (CVP) with forecasted hydroelectric power 

generation capability.  The program includes management of the water resources from the CVP including 

maintenance of daily water and power schedules, flood control, compliance with statutory requirements, 

the Coordinated Operating Agreement (P.L. 99-546), and needs of the Western Area Power 

Administration.  The office implements compliance with the Endangered Species Act affecting system-

wide operations, and implements compliance with the Bay-Delta water quality standards.  Close 

coordination of operations with the State of California, U.S. Department of Energy, and other entities is 

also performed in order to deliver authorized project benefits.  The office also operates and maintains a 

supervisory control and data acquisition system to control and monitor operations of project facilities at 

16 dams and reservoirs, 11 hydroelectric power generating plants, two pump-storage power generating 

plants, and various remote data collection sites to comply with water permit and environmental 

requirements. 

 

AUTHORIZATION:  Emergency Relief Appropriation Act of 1935, April 8, 1935.  The CVP was 

authorized by a finding of feasibility by the Secretary of the Interior, and approved by the President on 

December 2, 1935; P.L. 75-392, Rivers and Harbors Act of 1937, August 26, 1937; P.L. 76-868, Rivers 

and Harbors Act of 1940, October 17, 1940; P.L. 81-356, American River Division Authorization Act, 

October 14, 1949; P.L. 87-874, River and Harbors Act of 1962 (Flood Control Act), October 23, 1962; 

P.L. 91-502, Black Butte Integration Act, October 23, 1970; P.L. 94-423, Reclamation Authorization Act 

of 1976, September 28, 1976; P.L. 99-546, Coordinated Operations Agreement, Suisun Marsh 

Preservation Agreement, and Small Reclamation Projects Act of 1956, as amended; and P.L. 102-575, 

Title XXXIV, Central Valley Project Improvement Act of 1992, October 30, 1992. 

 

PERFORMANCE INFORMATION:  This project is aligned with the following Department of the 

Interior’s Strategic Plan end outcome goal(s):  Deliver Water Consistent with Applicable State and 

Federal Law, in an Environmental Responsible and Cost-Efficient Manner (Water); and Manage or 

Influence Resource Use to Enhance Public Benefit, Responsible Development, and Economic Value 

(Energy - Hydropower).  The intermediate outcome is Operate and Maintain a Safe and Reliable Water 

Infrastructure and Operate and Maintain Reliable, Safe and Secure Power Facilities.  The Activity Based 

Costing/Management alignment includes 4H - Operate Dams/Water Storage Facilities; 4P - Maintain 

Hydropower Facilities; and 4T - Operate Power Facilities. 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

SUMMARIZED FINANCIAL DATA 

Program Financial Data 
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Activity FY 2010 FY 2011 

Water and Energy Management and Development $596,000 $1,043,000 

Fish and Wildlife Management and Development 316,000 440,000 

Facility Operations 7,662,000 8,022,000 

Facility Maintenance and Rehabilitation 325,000 386,000 

Enacted/Request $8,899,000 $9,891,000 

     Non-Federal 3,322,000 3,738,000 

     Prior Year Funds 48,846 0 

Total Program $12,269,846 $13,629,000 

     Prior Year Funds/Non-Federal (3,370,846) (3,738,000) 

Total Reclamation Allotment $8,899,000 $9,891,000 

  

IMPACTS OF RECOVERY ACT FUNDING:  None. 

 

WORK PROPOSED FOR FY 2011:   

Water and Energy Management and Development - 

Long-Term Folsom Re-operation-Water and Power Costs - Reinitiates water replacement costs in 

association with costs to re-operate Folsom Dam and Reservoir to provide 100-year flood control to areas 

along the lower American River.   290,000 

  

Water Management - Continues review, investigations, forecasts, and preparation of operations criteria 

essential for management of CVP water resources.  This will include reviewing the Coordinated 

Operations Agreement.  Modifications to Bay-Delta water quality standards and other changes to 

hydrology in the Central Valley basin will be analyzed to determine methods to share requirements of the 

CVP and State Water Project.  The CVP Operations Criteria and Plan will be updated and revised to 

reflect policies and priorities guiding the multipurpose operation of the project. 753,000 

 

Subtotal, Water and Energy Management and Development  $1,043,000 

 

Fish and Wildlife Management and Development - Continues to provide support on Endangered 

Species Act (ESA) compliance issues such as, but not limited to, fish salvage numbers and interservice 

monitoring.  Increase is due to higher ESA compliance costs.  440,000 

 

Facility Operations - 

Power Operations - Continues to provide for the power program operational oversight and procedures 

required to standardize operational practices, to conform to sound safety practices, and to operate in 

accordance with applicable laws and agreements.  Decrease is due to revised funding schedule. 

 2,231,000 

 

Continues review and renegotiations of master interconnect contracts to meet project power needs. 

 280,000 

CVP Power Customers (non-Federal) (280,000) 

 0 

 

Continues to review pumping plants, powerplants, and attendant facilities to ensure facilities are operated 

and maintained in accordance with Reclamation standards. 2,144,000 

CVP Power Customers (non-Federal) (2,144,000) 

 0 
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Continues accounting activities involving various power financial matters of which the most prominent is 

the Power Operations and Maintenance Funding Agreement with the power customers.  Continues energy 

accounting associated with supporting pumping operations for contractual water deliveries. 

 302,000 

CVP Power Customers (non-Federal) (302,000) 

 0 

 

Continues to provide supervision, program oversight, and leadership of the Power Management Team.  

 274,000 

CVP Power Customers (non-Federal) (274,000) 

 0 

 

Continues to provide rapid return to service costs needed to restore any generator outage deemed 

economical using decision criteria developed by Reclamation staff and contributing power customers. 

   100,000 

CVP Power Customers (non-Federal) (100,000) 

      0 

Water Operations - Continues daily integrated operations scheduling for water deliveries from project 

facilities, flood control, water temperature control, and salinity control.   978,000 

 

State Water Wheeling Project - Continues conveyance of CVP water through State Water Project 

facilities to meet water delivery goal. 1,300,000 

 

Hydromet - Continues administration of cooperative agreements with the California Data Exchange 

Center, California Department of Water Resources for maintaining the Hydromet System. Continues 

snow surveys in central valley watersheds. 499,000 

 

Flood Control Intelligence - Continues to coordinate flood control operations with the River Forecast 

Center and other participating agencies. Continues to provide support to the California Department of 

Water Resources Flood Data Committee. 171,000 

 

Central Valley Automated Control System (CVACS) - Continues operation and maintenance of the 

CVACS installed in powerplants, dams, and the Joint Operations Center located in northern and central 

California. 1,700,000 

  

Central Valley Operations Decision Support System (CVODSS) - Continues operation and maintenance 

of technology supporting complex analysis, planning and coordination needs of decision-makers 

managing limited natural water resources to meet statutory requirements while providing water deliveries, 

flood control, and reliable hydropower generation. 547,000 

 

Office Security Program - Continues security program for physical security measures, security guard 

contract costs, and video surveillance system maintenance. 596,000 

 

Subtotal, Facility Operations  8,022,000 

 

Facility Maintenance and Rehabilitation - 
CVACS - Continues equipment replacement and service of the supervisory control and data acquisition 

(SCADA) equipment and software in CVACS.  The CVACS provides remote and local plant control for 

the generators, gates, outlet valves, and auxiliary equipment of the powerplants, dams, and temperature 

control devices as well as automated data exchange with Federal, State and local agencies.  As facility 

equipment changes due to maintenance, replacement, or upgrades, the physical and cyber interfaces 
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between the SCADA system and equipment has to be upgraded in order to safely operate modified 

facility infrastructure. 386,000   

 

Continue to provide service to Reclamation Power Customers with updates and service to the CVACS 

and CVODSS systems.  638,000 

CVP Power Customers (non-Federal) (638,000) 

 0 

 

Subtotal, Facility Maintenance and Rehabilitation  386,000 

 

Reclamation Request  $9,891,000 

 

SEE APPENDIX FOR:  Obligations by Function for Operating Projects 
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APPROPRIATION CEILING:  Appropriations authorized for the Federal and joint-use facilities are 
$863,268,000 (October 2009).  The comparable Federal obligation is $1,912,633,000, which exceeds the 
ceiling by more than the amount of contingencies included in the obligation.  Appropriate congressional 
committees will be advised of the ceiling status for this portion of the project.  Legislation to provide 
additional appropriation ceiling will be needed to complete the project as authorized.  Current 
commitments will be held within the existing ceiling. 
 
IMPACTS OF RECOVERY ACT FUNDING:  The ARRA funding will allow for the retrofit of 
existing facilities to comply with the provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act. 
 
WORK PROPOSED FOR 2011:   
Water and Energy Management and Development - 
Cantua Creek Design and Construction - Continues Reclamation’s support of the corrective construction 
actions to resolve flooding by the Cantua Creek Stream Group, which causes ponding of flood waters to a  
12-mile stretch of the California Aqueduct.  This support is included in the Federal share of the San Luis  
joint-use facilities, as agreed to in the Joint-Agreement with California Department of Water Resources. 
These corrective actions may include raising levees, adding control structures, installing flood gates and 
acquiring easements. 70,000 
 
San Luis Canal Cross Drainage Inventory - Continues preparation of required reports to address the San 
Luis Canal cross drainage problems. 18,000 
 
Drainage Management Program - Continues Reclamation’s participation in the Grasslands Bypass Project 
(Project). The Project prevents discharge of subsurface agricultural drainage water into wildlife refuges 
and wetlands in central California.  The drainage water is conveyed instead through a segment of the San 
Luis Drain to Mud Slough, a tributary of the San Joaquin River.  Since implementation of the Project, all 
discharges of drainage water from the Grassland Drainage Area into wetlands and refuges have been 
eliminated. 
 
Reclamation will continue to undertake actions required under the implementation plan submitted to the 
Court in November 2009. Under this plan, Reclamation will, using its existing legal authorities, 
commence implementation of the 2007 Record of Decision, San Luis Drainage Feature Re-Evaluation. 
Pilot treatment technologies will be tested as part of the process of constructing fully functional, self-
sustaining drainage service facilities in the Westlands Water District Area. This effort will fit within 
existing appropriations ceilings under the 1960 San Luis Act. 
 
Continues support for implementation of the drainage management plan consisting of source control 
projects including groundwater pumping, drainage reuse, and drainage treatment and salt disposal 
projects.  Continue to monitor the overall drainage implementation, through on-site drainage and 
water quality monitoring, data analysis and geographic site conditions, to make appropriate adjustments 
and to identify and develop specific projects to meet the environmental objectives of the plan. The overall 
plan of providing drainage service to the San Luis Unit (Unit) and adjacent areas is expected to continue 
for several years to fully implement a solution. A sustainable salt and water balance is needed to maintain 
sustainable agriculture in the Unit and the region.              7,302,000 
 
Water SMART/Contract Renewal/Marketing - Continues water resource management, development, and 
utilization of water supplies, administration and negotiation for the renewal of long-term water service 
contracts, and other arrangements related to the allocation, use, and distribution of water.  
 251,000 
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Klamath Basin Watershed Restoration Program (formerly ESA Recovery Implementation - Conservation 
Implementation Program) - Continues partnering with other state and federal entities to rank and prioritize 
proposals for research, restoration, and monitoring efforts to improve conditions and population status of 
threatened and endangered species.   1,500,000 
 
ESA Requirements (Compliance) - Continues ESA compliance activities recommended by Biological 
Opinions (suckers and coho salmon).  Continues research and population monitoring; increasing and 
building knowledge and application of emerging science to restore fish populations, thereby increasing 
consistency of water delivery to the Project.   5,000,000 
 
Native American Affairs - Continues government-to-government coordination to meet Reclamation tribal 
trust responsibilities, and annual planning of the Project operations with four Klamath Basin tribes. 
 125,000  
 
Chiloquin Dam - Continues post-dam removal monitoring (biological and sediment) studies as needed.  
 250,000 
 
Subtotal, Fish and Wildlife Management and Development 7,750,000 
 
Facility Operations -   
Klamath Basin Area Office Facility Operations & Maintenance (O&M) - Continues O&M of office 
facilities.  Reclamation will maintain its facilities to assure continued ability to manage its administrative, 
fish evaluation, water quality and other such functions.                  250,000 
 
Security Issues - Continues O&M of an updated security system for Reclamation-owned project office 
facilities and A-Canal Headworks. 94,000 
 
Miscellaneous O&M - Continues O&M of Project radio and SCADA systems.  Communications and 
control of facilities allows more effective use of personnel. 89,000 
 
Reserved Works - Continues routine operation and preventive maintenance and repairs of Gerber, Clear 
Lake, Link River, Wilson-Lost River Diversion Dams, Lost River Improved Channels, P-Canal System, 
Pumping Plants, and the Klamath Straits Drain System.  These facilities also provide irrigation water, and 
control of waters necessary to meet Tribal Trust and ESA obligations.  The reimbursement from irrigation 
districts has increased steadily through the past few years.   765,000 
Non-Federal (Irrigation Districts) (135,000) 
 630,000 
Lease Land Operations - Continues operations for the delivery of irrigation water, maintenance of 
systems, and lease activities.  Facilities located in lease Area K must be maintained and water and 
drainage service provided to these project lands.  Lands are within the refuge and are important for 
waterfowl and farm income. 574,000 
 
Subtotal, Facility Operations 1,637,000 
 
Facilities Maintenance and Rehabilitation -   
Gerber Dam - Continues extraordinary repairs necessary to maintain serviceability of the structure for 
water storage and delivery.  Significant spawling of the concrete face and crest of the dam has caused loss 
of cover to rebar within the dam possibly leading to a loss of structural stability. 
 1,500,000 
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San Jose Area Water Reclamation and Reuse Program 
  

LOCATION:  This program encompasses the San Jose, California metropolitan service area.  

 

DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION:  This program calls for the planning, design, and construction of 

demonstration and permanent facilities, in cooperation with the City of San Jose and the Santa Clara 

Valley Water District, to reclaim and reuse up to 36,000 acre-feet (af) per year of wastewater treatment 

plant effluent in the San Jose metropolitan service area.  The total program includes construction of 300 

miles of pipe over a 150 square mile area in six cities providing reclaimed water to the San Jose 

metropolitan service area.  The total program cost is estimated at $480 million, with the Federal 

contribution capped at $109.9 million. 

 

The planning, design, and construction of the project are in phases.  In 1998 Phase I was constructed and 

provided 9,000 acre-feet of reclaimed water annually for non-potable purposes, such as irrigating golf 

courses, parks, and agricultural lands.  Phase I includes 60 miles of pipeline and supporting infrastructure.  

The total construction cost for Phase I was $140 million.  Through FY 2009 Reclamation has provided 

approximately $32.1 million for Phase I.  This represents Reclamation’s cost-share responsibility for 

Phase I, which is 25 percent of $140 million (up to $35 million).   

 

Phase 1B work is approximately $85 million of authorized work not covered under the Phase 1A 

cooperative agreement; the corresponding Federal cost share is approximately $21.25 million.  

Reclamation will reimburse the City for Phase 1B through a new cooperative agreement to be executed in 

Fiscal Year 2010.   

 

IMPACTS OF RECOVERY ACT FUNDING:  Phase 1C work is approximately $26 million of new 

authorized work funded through the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009; the 

corresponding Federal cost share is approximately $6.5 million and will be reimbursed through a new 

cooperative agreement to be executed in Fiscal Year 2010.  Additional new authorized work will be 

funded through additional cooperative agreements.  All cooperative agreements will be administered 

together to ensure the maximum Federal cost share does not exceed $109.9 million. 

 

The program enables the City of San Jose to meet federally-mandated water quality standards and to 

reduce pressure on area surface and groundwater supplies.  The project meets the requirements of the 

Endangered Species Act preventing conversion of endangered salt marsh habitat caused by fresh water 

effluent entering San Francisco Bay.  The project also reduces the discharge of trace level pollutants and 

provide a reliable source of non-potable water to offset potable demands. 

 

AUTHORIZATION:  Water Reclamation and Reuse Act (P.L. 102-575), Title XVI, October 30, 1992; 

Reclamation Recycling and Water Conservation Act (P.L. 104-266), October 9, 1996. 

 

PERFORMANCE INFORMATION:  This project is aligned with the following Department of the 

Interior’s Strategic Plan end outcome goal(s):  Deliver Water Consistent with Applicable State and  

Federal law, in an Environmentally Responsible and Cost-Efficient Manner.  The intermediate outcome is 

Effective Water Management to Optimize Supply.  The Activity Based Costing/Management alignment 

includes 22 - Plan for Water and Related Resource Use. 

 

COMPLETION DATA:  As of September 30, 2009, the project was 30 percent complete.  San Jose 

Area Water Reclamation and Reuse Program, Phase I, is complete.    
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SUMMARIZED FINANCIAL DATA 

Program Financial Data 

Activity FY 2010 FY 2011 

Water and Energy Management and Development $200,000  $242,000 

Enacted/Request $200,000  $242,000  

     Non-Federal 0 0 

     Prior Year Funds 10,736 0 

Total Program $210,736  $242,000  

     Prior Year Funds/Non-Federal (10,736) 0 

Total Reclamation Allotment $200,000  $242,000  

 

Total Cost Information 

 Total Estimated 

Cost 
Total to 

9/30/09 
 

FY 2010 
 

FY 2011 
Balance to 

Complete 

Reclamation  $109,959,000 $32,125,274 $210,736 $242,000 $77,380,990 

Adjustments    370,041,000 105,000,000 0 0 265,041,000 

Total $480,000,000 $137,125,274 $210,736 $242,000 $342,421,990 

 

Cost Allocation and Methodology 

Allocation FY 2010 FY 2011 

Municipal and Industrial Water $480,000,000 $480,000,000 

Total  $480,000,000 $480,000,000 

 

METHODOLOGY:  The cost allocation has not been modified from last year.  

 

APPROPRIATION CEILING:  An appropriation ceiling was not included in the original authorizing 

legislation.  P.L. 104-266, Reclamation Recycling and Water Conservation Act of 1996, imposed a 

Federal appropriation ceiling of $109,959,000 for all phases of the project.  The comparable Federal cost 

share is $109,959,000, and is not to exceed appropriation ceiling based upon current Reclamation policy. 

 

WORK PROPOSED FOR FY 2011:   

Water and Energy Management and Development - Continues Federal reimbursement of Phase I 

construction activities to the City of San Jose.  Continues Reclamation’s coordination and contract 

activities.         

 

Reclamation Request $242,000 

 

SEE APPENDIX FOR:  Benefit Cost Ratios as of October 1, 2010 

                                          Status of NEPA Compliance 
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LOWER COLORADO REGION 

FY 2011 OVERVIEW 

 

 

 FY 2010 

 Enacted  

FY 2011 REQUEST FOR WATER AND RELATED RESOURCES 

Water & 

Energy 

Land 

Management 

Fish & 

Wildlife 

Facility 

Operations 

Facility 

Maintenance 

Total 

Program 

$118,097,000 $35,927,000 $1,645,000 $17,225,000 $20,157,000 $21,997,000 $96,931,000 

 

The Bureau of Reclamation Fiscal Year (FY) 2011 Request for the Lower Colorado Region (Region) for 

Water and Related Resources totals $96.9 million, a decrease of $21.2 million from FY 2010.   

 

The Region encompasses all of the lands drained by rivers flowing into the Pacific Ocean along the coast 

of California south of the Tehachapi mountains, and all of the lands drained by the Colorado River south 

of Lee Ferry, Arizona.  This includes most of Arizona, the extreme western portion of central 

New Mexico, the southwestern corner of Utah, southern Nevada, and southern California. 

 

With management responsibility for the Lower Division of the Colorado River, the Region encounters 

many of the controversies and pressures that characterize water resources management throughout the arid 

southwestern United States.  These issues include increasing water requirements for urban use, Indian 

trust needs, and endangered species.  The presence of invasive species such as tamarisk, giant salvinia, 

and the quagga mussels are also additional water resource management pressures.  Water for urban uses is 

a major issue as two fast-growing areas, Las Vegas and Phoenix, and the largest metropolitan area, 

southern California, are located within the Region.  Reclamation facilities within the Region deliver over 

9 million acre-feet of water annually to customers for irrigation, municipal and industrial, and other uses; 

and to meet the United States’ Treaty obligations to Mexico.  With continued drought and through 

implementation of the 2007 shortage and coordinated operations guidelines, water deliveries may be less 

than 9 million acre-feet annually.  Reclamation facilities also provide flood control along the Colorado 

River benefiting Arizona, California, Nevada, and Mexico. 

 

Reclamation operates and maintains three hydroelectric plants on the lower Colorado River, which can 

provide approximately 6.5 million megawatt-hours of energy, during normal to higher water years, and 

closer to 5.6 million megawatt-hours of energy during drier years to users in Arizona, California, and 

Nevada.  Maximum powerplant capacity totals 2,454 megawatts. 

 

Critical goals for the Region include fulfilling the Secretary of the Interior’s water master role on the 

lower Colorado River; maintaining Colorado River operations to fulfill our water delivery and power 

generation commitments while achieving compliance with the Endangered Species Act; continuing 

construction of the Central Arizona Project; and maintaining and enhancing water supplies through water 

conservation, water quality improvement, and water reuse programs. 

 

Water and Energy Management and Development - This activity is funded at $35.9 million, which is a 

$23.4 million decrease from the FY 2010 enacted.  One of the large decreases is for the Arizona Water 

Settlements Act to continue direct funding of several construction activities that were previously funded 

under the Arizona Water Settlements Act Project, Central Arizona Project and Southern Arizona Water 

Rights Settlement Act.  Other substantial decreases are for a reduction within the investigation programs, 

San Gabriel Basin Restoration and the Lake Mead/Las Vegas Wash program for revision made to their 

schedules.  Other decrease include the White Mountain Apache Loan and the Soboba Indian Water Rights 

Settlement Project which will be completed during the year.  These decreases were offset by increased 

work activities in the Lower Colorado River Operations Program.   
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Funding of $8.0 million for the Central Arizona Project will accomplish several objectives:  continuing 

work to protect native fish in the Gila and Santa Cruz River Basins; activities for the Huhugam heritage 

Center repository; and plan development and identifying reliability needs for the Tucson Reliability 

Division.   

 

The Colorado River Front Work and Levee System program continues development of design alternatives 

and environmental compliance activities to improve river stability, prevent erosion, and reduce sediment 

transport along the Colorado River channel.   

 

The Lower Colorado River Operations Program of $8.8 million covers all of the work necessary to carry 

out the Secretary’s direct statutory responsibility to act as water master for the lower Colorado River.  

These responsibilities include the river’s water management issues, implementing the California 4.4 water 

plan, implementation of the shortage and coordinated operations guidelines, and limiting water users to 

their legal entitlements.   

 

The Soboba Water Rights Settlement Project will provide $4 million towards the settlement activities. 

 

The funding of Title XVI 

water reclamation and reuse 

programs within the Region 

is budgeted at $8.6 million. 

The water reuse program is 

a major tool to help 

California meet its 

increasing water needs while maintaining its use of Colorado River water at its allocation of 4.4 million 

acre-feet.   

 

Land Management and Development - Funding for this activity totals $1.6 million, which is a $586,000 

increase from the FY 2010 enacted.  The majority of the increase relates to additional costs with Central 

Arizona Project for the development of public trails.   

 

The Central Arizona Project request will continue development of trails along the aqueduct and for land 

management of those project lands associated with portions of the project for which there are no operating 

entities or facilities.  Salt River Project request continues stewardship of the Federal interest in project 

lands dealing with right-of-ways, leases, and permits.   

 

Fish and Wildlife Management and Development - This activity is funded at $17.2 million, which is a 

$3.5 million increase from the FY 2010 enacted.  The increase is needed to meet the timeline of 

continuing to develop, monitor, manage, operate, and maintain created habitat within the Lower Colorado 

River Operations Program.  Funding for the sixth year of the long-term Multi-Species Conservation 

Program (MSCP) provides a means to avoid a jeopardy opinion on Reclamation’s river operations.  This 

level of funding is required to continue the reasonable and prudent alternatives and measures contained in 

the Fish and Wildlife Service’s biological opinion on Reclamation’s lower Colorado River operations and 

maintenance.  The non-federal partners will match the federal funds on a 50/50 basis.   

 

Facility Operations - This activity is funded at $20.2 million, a $573,000 increase from the FY 2010 

enacted.  The increase is for increased water prices for deliveries in the Ak-Chin Indian Water Rights 

Settlement Act Project.  Water rates are increasing faster than the normal inflationary rate.   

The Title XVI water reclamation and reuse programs have a direct link to 

annual performance accomplishments, including Reclamation’s High 

Priority Goal for Water Conservation.  In FY 2011, the Region is projecting 

that 32,000 acre-feet of increased water supply will be made available 

through the completion or partial completion of Title XVI projects, in a 

continuing effort to address the water challenges of the American West. 

 

 is April 4, 20, the Secretary of the Interior, and over 50 non-Federal 

partners signed program documents to implement the Lower Colorado River 

Multi-Species Conservation Program (MSCP).   
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This activity includes funding for delivery of water to the Ak-Chin Indian Community under the Ak-Chin 

Indian Water Rights Settlement Act Project.  Colorado River Basin Salinity Control Program, Title I 

funding continues operation of drainage wells and bypass facilities, which assures that water delivered to 

Mexico continues to meet salinity 

requirements defined by Minute 242 

of the U.S. - Mexico Treaty.  Yuma 

Area Projects will continue:  

necessary river management; well 

inventory and operations; flood and 

drainage control oversight; operation 

of all fish and wildlife facilities along 

the river; and land use operations 

including land conversion, 

unauthorized use, and structures inventory.  Efforts to control invasive species, quagga mussels, and 

Salvinia Molesta, an invasive plant, will continue.   

 

Facility Maintenance and Rehabilitation - The activity is funded at $22.0 million, which is a $2.4 

million decrease from the FY 2010 enacted.  The decrease is due to the discontinuation of the System 

Conservation/Forbearance program and reduced efforts for maintenance activities. 

 

The $8.1 million request for the Colorado River Basin Salinity Control Program, Title I, will continue to 

maintain the Yuma Desalting Plant.  This includes maintenance of the Bypass Drain, the Protective and 

Regulatory Pumping Unit, as well as the 60 acre plant complex.   

 

Funding of $13.7 million for the Yuma Area Projects meets ongoing infrastructure and facilities 

maintenance and repair needs for 276 river miles on the Colorado River and the groundwater recovery 

systems in the Yuma area.  The facilities, in addition, to the river channel include bankline stabilization 

features, access roads, bridges, levees, drainage and/or groundwater recovery wells and related carriage 

facilities, transmission lines and switchyard/substations, drainage wellfields, conveyance systems and 

reservoirs.   

 

Accomplishments in FY 2011 are expected to include the delivery of 9 million acre-feet of water in three 

states and the Republic of Mexico, unless the drought continues and implementation of the 2007 shortage 

and coordinated operations guidelines results in less deliveries.  The Region expects to maintain 100% of 

the water facilities in fair to good condition as measured by the GPRA performance measure for Facility 

Reliability.  On the Central Arizona Project, the Verde River and Sheehy Springs fish barriers are 

scheduled for completion.  The Yuma Desalting Plant pilot run will be completed during FY 2011. 

Projects scheduled for completion include the White Mountain Apache Tribe Loan and the Soboba Water 

Rights Settlement.  The Power Evaluations Study in the Lower Colorado River Investigations Program, the 

Santa Margarita Watershed Study in the Southern California Investigations Program, and the Halfway 

Wash study will be completed.  In addition, the following projects are scheduled to be either completed or 

partially completed in FY 2011, resulting in an increase of 104,000 acre-feet of additional available water: 

 San Xavier Farm Extension Project - Phase 1 (Central Arizona Project); the Rio Hondo - Phase 2 (San 

Gabriel Basin Project) the Long Beach Recycled Water System Expansion (Long Beach Area Water 

Recycling Project); and Lower Colorado River Drop 2 Storage Reservoir (Colorado River Front Work and 

Levee System).  

 

Accomplishments in FY 2010 are expected to include the delivery of 9 million acre-feet of water in three 

states and the Republic of Mexico.   The Region expects to maintain 100% of the water facilities in fair to 

good condition as measured by the GPRA performance measure for Facility Reliability.  On the Central 

The Region conducts routine benchmarking studies on well-fields within 

the Yuma area and adjusts operational methods as appropriate to ensure 

operations are cost efficient and comparable with other like facilities.  

The information and data obtained through the benchmarking process is 

analyzed and reviewed by senior management on a regular basis to 

improve well operations and contributed to the development of the 

Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition System for the Yuma well 

fields. 
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Arizona Project, the Hot Springs and Blue River fish barriers are scheduled for completion.  Several 

studies will be completed:  Hopi Water Management Study in the Northern Arizona Investigations 

Program and Borders of the California Recycled Water Study in the Southern California Investigations 

Program.  In addition, the following projects are scheduled to be either completed or partially completed 

in FY 2010, resulting in an increase of 7,600 acre-feet of additional available water:  Sweetwater 

Authority - Phase 2A (San Diego Area Water Reclamation Program) and the La Puente (San Gabriel 

Basin Project).   

 

Accomplishments in FY 2009 included the delivery of over 9.6 million acre-feet of water in three states 

and the Republic of Mexico.  The Region maintained 100% of the water facilities in fair to good condition 

as measured by the GPRA performance measure for Facility Reliability.  On the Central Arizona Project, 

the Bonita Creek fish barrier was completed.  The bankline stabilization on the Arizona side of the 

Colorado River bank below Agnes Wilson Bridge was completed under the Colorado River Front Work 

and Levee System.  Several studies was completed:  Navajo Nation Water Management Study in the 

Northern Arizona Investigations Program, Casa Grande Water Recycling Study in the South/Central 

Arizona Investigation Program and Water Replenishment District Study in the Southern California 

Investigations Program.  In addition, the Irvine Basin Desalter and Brine Line, a component of the Irvine 

Project (Irvine Basin Project) was completed which resulted in an increase of 7,400 acre-feet of additional 

water. 

 

Planned Accomplishments for the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 are expected to 

include the Central Arizona Project work on the Gila River Indian Community’s distribution system which 

includes San Tan canals and the West Side canal system.  Among the activities that will be accomplished 

under Yuma Area Projects are: the removal of sediment from the river above Imperial Dam, an overhaul of 

the pumping facilities associated with the adjacent Senator Wash Reservoir, roadway paving, repairing 

water control structures and other features on more than 23 miles of canals, replacing aging groundwater 

pumps and wells, improving groundwater conveyance systems, and replacing the Lower Cibola Bridge 

deck structure. Activities to be completed under Colorado River Basin Salinity Control Program, Title I 

includes repair/replacement of 0.5 miles of concrete-lined canal and a water control structure and replace 

obsolete Silt Density Index equipment.  Under the Lower Colorado River Operations Program, a new 

building is being constructed to house the Boulder Canyon Operations Office and support staff from the 

Regional Office.  The building would also house the water operations center for the lower Colorado River. 

The building will be constructed to the most current energy and water conservation (LEED) standards.   
 

Water & Related Resources Requested by Mission Areas 
 

TOTAL WATER AND RELATED RESOURCES REQUEST BY MISSION AREAS 

 

Fiscal Year 

Resource Use - 

Water 

Resource Use -

Power 

Resource 

Protection 
Recreation  

Community 

Resources 
 

Total 

FY 2010 Projects $117,309,000 $0 $338,000 $450,000 $0 $118,097,000 

FY 2010 

Bureauwides* $9,278,000 $0 $135,000 $200,000 $0 $9,613,000 

FY 2011 Projects $95,542,000 $0 $325,000 $1,064,000 $0 $96,931,000 

FY 2011 

Bureauwides* $8,616,000 $0 $120,000 $260,000 $0 $8,996,000 

*Performance measures identified in Table 11c (Projected Accomplishments for FY 2011 Budget/Strategy 

Linkage) reflect targets and accomplishments funded through individual projects and bureauwide 

programs. This table provides a breakdown of the request by projects and bureauwide programs specific to 
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On April 4, 2005, the Secretary of the Interior and over 50 

non-Federal partners signed program documents to 

implement the Lower Colorado River Multi-Species 

Conservation Program (MSCP).  The MSCP provides long-

term endangered species act compliance for both current and 

future water delivery and diversion, and power production by 

both the United States and its water users.  The MSCP 

provides a unique cost-share benefit in which non-Federal 

partners match Federal funding adjusted annually for the 

life of the program.  

the Region. The bureauwide programs are compiled under a separate section of the request entitled 

"Bureauwide Programs."  

 

Resource Use - Water - The amount being requested is $104.1 million.  Of the $104.1 million, $72.7 

million is for activities associated with 

operating and maintaining a safe and reliable 

water infrastructure, $8 million is for activities 

associated with effective water management to 

optimize supply, and $23.4 million is for 

activities associated with the completion of 

construction projects to increase delivery 

infrastructure and water availability. 

 

Resource Use - Power  - The amount being 

requested is $0, as funding for major dams and powerplants have been moved off budget either through the 

development of customer 

funding agreements or 

legislation.  This funding 

approach allows for the 

day-to-day power 

operations and maintenance of all hydroelectric power facilities within the Region, which directly impact 

various performance measures for the Region and Reclamation. 

 

Resource Protection - The amount being requested is $445,000, which is a $28,000 decrease from  

FY 2010.  The $445,000 is for activities associated with invasive species activities funded via the Yuma 

Area Projects and for various cultural and natural heritage resource responsibilities.  Planned performance 

accomplishments are captured under GPRA performance goal - Control Invasive Plant Species, and 

GPRA performance goal - Percent of Collections in Good Condition. 

 

Recreation - The amount being requested is $1.3 million, which is an increase of $674,000 from FY 2010. 

The increase is associated with the Central Arizona Project for recreational trails.  

 

Community Resources - The amount being requested is $0, as funding for law enforcement/security 

activities associated with the Hoover Dam Police Office are off budget. 

 

 

 

 

Power benchmarking studies are conducted on the Region’s powerplants and 

adjustments are made as needed to ensure power operations are cost effective 

and efficient when compared with other Federal and private facilities.  
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Colorado River Basin Salinity Control Project – Title I 
 

LOCATION:  This project is located in southwestern Arizona in Yuma County and southeastern 

California in Imperial County. 

 

DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION:  The project activities include meeting Minute 242 salinity 

requirements of the 1944 Treaty with Mexico; maintaining the bypass drain in the United States and 

Mexico; operating and maintaining the wellfield; maintaining the Yuma Desalting Plant (YDP); and 

resolving bypass flow replacement obligations. 

  

The project provides for the enhancement and protection of the quality of water available in the Colorado 

River for the United States and the Republic of Mexico and compliance with the requirements of Minute 

242 approved August 30, 1973, under the 1944 Treaty with Mexico.  In executing the plan to reduce the 

quantity and improve the quality of Wellton-Mohawk Division drainage so the majority of it can be 

credited toward treaty deliveries, several measures were implemented:  (1) construction of the Yuma 

Desalting Plant; (2) construction of the bypass drain in the United States and Mexico; (3) implementation 

of the Wellton-Mohawk Irrigation Efficiency Improvement Program; (4) Wellton-Mohawk acreage 

reduction; (5) Painted Rock Reservoir land acquisition and operation schedule modification; (6) 

construction of the Main Outlet Drain Extension Siphon; and (7) completion of environmental mitigation 

measures. 

 

AUTHORIZATION:  P.L. 93-320, Colorado River Basin Salinity Control Act, Title I, June 24, 1974; 

and P.L. 96-336, Amend Colorado River Basin Salinity Control Act, September 4, 1980. 

 

COMPLETION DATA:  As of September 30, 2009, the project was 91 percent complete.  The 14 wells 

and associated features and the Protective and Regulatory Pumping Unit were completed in FY 1979; an 

additional 7 wells and associated features were completed in FY 1984; additional wells and associated 

features will be constructed based on need.  The Desalting Complex Unit was completed in FY 1991 and 

test operation of the main facility was completed and production of desalting water began in FY 1992.  In 

FY 1993, the Yuma Desalting Plant was placed in ready reserve status. 

 

PERFORMANCE INFORMATION:  This project is aligned with the following Department of the 

Interior’s Strategic Plan end outcome goal:  Deliver Water Consistent with Applicable State and Federal 

Law, in an Environmentally Responsible and Cost-Efficient Manner.  The intermediate outcome is 

Operate and Maintain a Safe and Reliable Water Infrastructure.  The performance measure is Facilities 

Reliability - Water infrastructure are in fair to good condition as measured by the Facility Reliability 

Rating.  The Activity Based Costing/Management alignment includes:  4J - Operate Conveyance 

Facilities and 4M - Maintain Water Conveyance Facilities.  

 



Colorado River Basin Salinity Control Project - Title 1 

Lower Colorado Region - 33 

 

SUMMARIZED FINANCIAL DATA 

Program Financial Data 

Activity  FY 2010 FY 2011 

Facility Operations   $2,123,000 $2,453,000 

Facility Maintenance and Rehabilitation 8,871,000 8,083,000 

Enacted/Request $10,994,000 $10,536,000 

     Non-Federal  10,594,142 3,183,020 

     Prior Year Funds 1,336 0 

Total Program $21,589,478 $13,719,020 

     Prior Year Funds/Non-Federal (10,595,478) (3,183,020) 

Total Reclamation Allotment $10,994,000 $10,536,000 

 

Total Cost Information 

 Total  

Estimated Cost 

Total to 

9/30/09  1/ 
ARRA 

 Funding  2/ 
 

FY 2010 
 

FY 2011 

Balance to 
Complete 

Reclamation  $453,075,000 $413,830,652 $0 $0 $0 $39,244,348 

Adjustments  715,000 715,000 0 0 0 0 

Total $453,790,000 $414,545,652 $0 $0 $0 $39,244,348 

1/ Total costs through 9/30/09 include anticipated ARRA costs. 

2/ Remaining ARRA funds to be obligated in FY 2010.  Actual ARRA obligation accomplishment thru 9/30/09 is 

$19,650 for Facility Maintenance and Rehabilitation activities.   
 

Cost Allocation and Methodology 

Allocation FY 2010 FY 2011 
 
Irrigation 

 
$45,938,000 

 
$45,938,000 

 
Mexican Treaty 

 
407,688,000 

 
407,688,000 

Other 
1/ 164,000 164,000 

Total  $453,790,000 $453,790,000 

1/  Nonreimbursable preauthorization investigations costs (P.L. 92-149). 

 

METHODOLOGY:  The Separable Costs Remaining Benefits (SCRB) methodology of cost allocation 

has not been revised.     

 

APPROPRIATION CEILING:  Ceiling calculation will no longer be prepared until such time as there 

is a need to construct additional Yuma Desalting Plant facilities.  The authorized ceiling was 

$547,290,000 (October 2003) and the comparable estimated total Federal obligation was $453,790,000. 

The ceiling authorization is adequate to cover the project as currently proposed.     

 

OTHER INFORMATION:  Reclamation will continue to maintain the Yuma Desalting Plant in a 

“ready-reserve” status and correct design deficiencies as funds become available.  With adequate funding, 

the Yuma Desalting Plant could be ready for long-term operation at full capacity within 4 years.  

Reclamation in collaboration with representatives from California, Arizona, and Nevada signed a funding  
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agreement on October 30, 2009 for a pilot run of the Yuma Desalting Plant.  During the pilot run the 

Yuma Desalting Plant is to operate at one-third of full capacity for 365 days.  Operations are targeted to 

commence in May, 2010.  

 

Actual operation and maintenance of the Yuma Desalting Plant during the Pilot Run will require an 

additional estimated $16.56 million.  Appropriated funding will total approximately $3.83 million and the 

balance of $12.73 million will be provided by a group of Municipal Utilities (Metropolitan Water District 

of Southern California, Central Arizona Water Conservation District, and Southern Nevada Water 

Authority). 

 

IMPACTS OF RECOVERY ACT FUNDING:   

Recovery Act funding allows for the repair and upgrade of the emergency turnout from the Main Outlet 

Drain Extension to the Colorado River.  This replacement is needed in order to maintain compliance with 

the 1944 Treaty with Mexico.  Funding also allows for the replacement of the Silt Density Index 

equipment for the Water Quality Improvement Center and the Yuma Desalting Plant.  This replacement is 

needed in order to ensure Reclamation adheres to the mandate to keep the Yuma Desalting Plant in ready 

reserve status and increase operational readiness.  Due to revised funding schedules, these activities had 

been postponed.  These activities are not part of the current year request and would have been requested 

as increases in future years.      

 

WORK PROPOSED FOR FY 2011:   

Facility Operations - Continues operations and management of water quality to meet the 1944 Treaty 

with Mexico which requires the United States to deliver 1.5 million acre-feet of Colorado River water 

annually to Mexico, unless reductions are established by the State Department and the International 

Boundary and Water Commission, due to extraordinary drought.  Reclamation has constructed water 

delivery systems in the United States, added storage on the Colorado River, and developed salinity 

control facilities under the Colorado River Basin Salinity Control Program (CRBSCP), Title I to meet 

United States obligations under these Minutes.  These facilities and programs permit Reclamation to 

maintain acceptable salinity levels in the water supplies delivered to Mexico, including the collection and 

analysis of data and reporting of salinity compliance.  Continues efforts to provide for bypass flow 

replacement waters which are not counted as part of the 1.5 million acre-feet of water required under the 

Treaty.  Continues operations of portions of the Yuma Desalting Plant to generate potable water, fire 

protection water, electricity, heating and air conditioning, sewage disposal, and compressed air for the 

facility.  The increase in funding is due to increased costs to comply with more stringent environmental 

and safety requirements; these regulations have changed.  In addition, increased funding is required to 

cover cost increases from contracted services being passed on to Reclamation.   

 $5,636,020 

Non-Federal – Various Municipal Utilities    (3,183,020) 

 

 $2,453,000 

 

Facility Maintenance and Rehabilitation - Continues maintenance of the Yuma Desalting Plant and 

facility and the Water Quality Improvement Center to preserve the assets as a means to provide adequate 

replacement waters under the Colorado River Basin Salinity Control Act.  Continues quality assurance of 

maintenance activities.  Continues inspections and reviews.  Continues maintenance of the Yuma 

Desalting Plant to include water, electricity, heating and air conditioning, sewage disposal, and 

compressed air.       6,489,000 
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Continues maintenance of the United States and Mexico sections of the bypass drain and wellfield and 

conveyance systems required to meet Treaty requirements with Mexico.  Water from the wellfield makes 

up a portion of the total deliveries to Mexico.  Reclamation is completing an assessment of the capacity of 

the wellfield to identify replacement needs to ensure continued reliability of this water supply.  The 

decrease in funding is due to the discontinuation of the System Conservation/Forbearance program based 

on revised funding schedules. 1,594,000 

 

Subtotal, Facility Maintenance and Rehabilitation 8,083,000 

Reclamation Request $10,536,000 

 

SEE APPENDIX FOR: Benefit Cost Ratios as of October 1, 2010 

 Obligations by Function for Operating Projects 

 Project Repayment for FY 2011 

 Status of NEPA Compliance 

 Status of Water and Repayment Contracts 

 Summary of Irrigation Investments 
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SUMMARIZED FINANCIAL DATA 
Program Financial Data 

Activity FY 2010 FY 2011 

Water and Energy Management and Development $0 $200,000 

Request $0 $200,000 

     Non-Federal 0 200,000 

     Prior Year Funds 428 0 

Total Program $428 $400,000 

     Prior Year Funds/Non-Federal (428) (200,000)

Total Reclamation Allotment $0 $200,000 
 
 
Total Costs Information 

 
 

Total Estimated 
Cost

Total to 
 9/30/09

ARRA 
Funding

 
FY 2010

 
FY 2011 

Balance to
Complete

Reclamation   $20,000,000 $2,222,488 $0 $0 $200,000  $17,577,512

Adjustments 1/ 60,000,000 958,376 0 0 200,000 $58,841,624 

Total     $80,000,000 $3,180,864 $0 $0 $400,000  $76,419,136
1/ Includes cost-sharing of $60,000,000 from City of Phoenix. 
 
APPROPRIATION CEILING:  P.L. 104-266 Reclamation Recycling and Water Conservation 
Act of 1996 imposed a ceiling of $20,000,000.  The comparable Federal obligation is 
$20,000,000 which does not exceed the appropriation ceiling. 
 
WORK PROPOSED IN FY 2011:   
Water and Energy Management and Development – Begins to reinvestigate alternative 
efficient and effective methods of reusing the reclaimed water produced at the 91st Avenue plant.  
Continues to assist the partners in defining the future project.  Increase is due to revised funding 
schedule. 
  $400,000 
Non-Federal - City of Phoenix (200,000) 
  200,000 
Reclamation Request  $200,000 
 
SEE APPENDIX FOR:  Project Repayment FY 2011 
                                         Status of NEPA Compliance 
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BUREAUWIDE 

FY 2011 OVERVIEW 

 

 

 

FY 2010 

Enacted 

 

FY 2011 REQUEST FOR WATER AND RELATED RESOURCES 

Water & 

Energy 

Land 

Management 

Fish & 

Wildlife 

Facility 

Operations 

Facility 

Maintenance 

Total 

Program 

$211,285,000 $96,359,000 $10,908,000 $3,034,000 $28,534,000 $112,151,000 $250,986,000 

 

The Bureau of Reclamation FY 2011 request for the Bureauwide programs for Water and Related 

Resources totals $251.0 million, which is a $39.7 million increase over the FY 2010 enacted level.  

Reclamation funds 27 programs which are formulated at a bureauwide level.  An overview of some of 

these programs follows. 

 

The Water and Energy Management and Development activity request totals $96.4 million, which is a 

$36.7 million increase from the FY 2010 enacted level.   

 

The FY 2011 request includes $62 million for the WaterSMART (Sustain and Manage America’s 

Resources for Tomorrow) program of which $53.2 million in budget detail is contained in this 

Bureauwide section ($27 million in WaterSMART grants {formerly challenge grants}, $6 million in 

Basin Study Program, and $20.2 million in the Title XVI Water Reclamation and Reuse Program).  An 

additional $8.8 million is included in Title XVI projects that are within various regional sections of the 

Budget Justifications.  Through the WaterSMART (which includes the Reclamation programs formerly 

known as the Water Conservation Initiative) program, the Bureau of Reclamation will continue to provide 

assistance to States, Tribes, local communities, universities, and non-profits to address western water 

issues, including increased water demands from growing populations and energy needs, amplified 

recognition of environmental water requirements, and the potential for decreased water supplies due to 

extended droughts and climate change.  The WaterSMART program includes an expanded WaterSMART 

grant program (formerly challenge grants), Reclamation’s Basin Study program which started in FY 

2009, and the Title XVI Program.  Through these programs, Reclamation will continue to provide 

competitive financial assistance for water conservation, efficiency, and marketing projects and other 

activities that enhance water management; will conduct basin-wide activities including studies and 

Landscape Conservation Cooperatives (LCC) that will address the impacts of climate change; and will 

continue funding of water reclamation and reuse projects through Reclamation’s Title XVI Program.  

Reclamation will also partner with States, Tribes and local entities under the WaterSMART program to 

develop incentives and best practices for implementing water conservation and water recycling projects.  

Together, these programs form an important part of Reclamation’s implementation of the Secure Water 

Act (Subtitle F of Title IX of P.L. 111-11, Omnibus Public Land Management Act of 2009). 

 
The FY 2011 request includes $2.7 million for the Rural Water Program, authorized by Title I of P.L. 

109-451 (Act), enacted on December 22, 2006.  The Act includes authority to plan the design and 

construction of rural water supply projects through appraisal investigation and feasibility studies, and to 

submit those studies, as appropriate, to Congress to recommend authorization for construction.  As 

required under the Act, the Department published an interim final rule establishing comprehensive 

programmatic criteria for the new program in the Federal Register in November 2008.  Reclamation is 

currently finalizing internal directives and standards for the program and plans to begin implementation in 

FY 2010.  The $2.7 million requested in FY 2011 will be used to fully implement the program by 

providing assistance with appraisal and feasibility studies.  Assistance will be provided on a competitive 

basis in accordance with programmatic criteria, and a non-Federal cost share will be required. 
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The Native American Affairs Program request totals $7.4 million, which is a $1.4 million increase from 

the FY 2010 enacted level.  This program provides policy guidance related to Reclamation’s involvement 

in Indian Country, support for Reclamation’s involvement in Indian water rights negotiations, as well as 

technical assistance to tribes for the management and protection of their water resources.  The $1.4 

million increase will largely be utilized for greater involvement by Reclamation in the negotiations 

process for Indian water rights settlements, particularly for the use of the Design, Cost Estimating, and 

Construction (DEC) review process to improve the analysis of the designs and cost estimates of projects 

associated with proposed settlements.   

 

The Desalination and Water Purification Research Program conducts desalination research, development 

and demonstrations through grants and cooperative agreements with universities, public, and private 

sector research institutions (extramural research) on a cost-shared basis. 

 

The $3.7 million request includes $1.6 million for the continuation of the operation and maintenance 

(O&M) of the Brackish Groundwater National Desalination Research Facility and $2.1 million for 

Research and Development (R&D) to be conducted at the facility. 

 

The Science and Technology Program request of $11.5 million will continue to focus on high priority 

research and development activities such as climate change impacts on water resources management and 

the control of invasive mussels.  In general, the Science and Technology Program is a Reclamation-wide 

competitive, merit-based applied R&D program that is focused on innovative solutions for Reclamation 

water managers and stakeholders.  The program has contributed many of the tools and capabilities in use 

today by Reclamation and western water managers.  The program emphasizes efficiency and 

effectiveness through collaborative R&D with stakeholders, other agencies and organizations with water 

and water related R&D roles and capabilities. The program is focused on four mission-core R&D areas: 

 

- Improving water delivery reliability; 

- Improving water and power infrastructure reliability and safety; 

- Improving water operations decision support; and 

- Advancing water supply and water efficiency solutions 

 

Research and development is carried out in accordance with the Administration’s Research and 

Development Criteria. 

 

This request will include the development and implementation of an integrated strategy for responding to 

climate change impacts on the resources managed by the Department, through the establishment of DOI 

Climate Science Centers (CSC), Landscape Conservation Cooperatives (LCC) and a Climate Effects 

Network.   The CSCs are the “Science Arm” and the LCCs are the “On-the-Ground Adaptive 

Management Arm” of DOI’s Climate Strategy.  In order to address the needs of water managers as they 

manage the nation’s water and hydropower resources under a changing climate, Reclamation established 

the Climate Change and Water Working Group (C-CAWWG) in 2008.   The C-CAWWG group brings 

together the two Federal water management agencies (Reclamation and the U.S. Army Corps of 

Engineers) with the two climate science agencies, the U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) and National 

Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA).  Through the C-CAWWG, Reclamation identifies the 

climate information gaps and needs of water managers, and then steers resources to meeting those needs. 

 

In FY 2009, highest priority was placed on developing and testing technologies to protect water and 

power facilities from invasive mussels and integrating climate change information into water resources 

management. 
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The Land Management and Development activity request totals $10.9 million, which is a $2.5 million 

increase from the FY 2010 enacted level.  This funding is requested largely for the Land Resources 

Management Program to facilitate Reclamation’s overall compliance with applicable Federal laws, 

regulations, Executive Orders, DOI policies, and Reclamation policies and directives in the areas of 

environmental management and the administration and management of lands owned by Reclamation. 

 

The Fish and Wildlife Management and Development activity request totals $3.0 million, which is a 

$756 thousand increase from the FY 2010 enacted level.  This request funds wildlife refuge development, 

endangered species recovery implementation, and various other activities under the Environmental 

Program Administration and the Recreation and Fish and Wildlife Program Administration Programs. 

 

The Facility Operations activity totals $28.5 million, which is a $772 thousand increase from the FY 

2010 enacted level. 

  

The Emergency Planning and Disaster Response Program request of $1.2 million provides funding for 

activities which include Continuity of Operations (COO); training and exercises to measure the 

effectiveness of security and emergency plans; secure communications; Emergency Notification System 

(ENS); and provides management and administration of Reclamation personnel in disaster response 

mission assignments. 

 

The Site Security Program request of $21.1 million provides funding for anti-terrorism functions; 

information security; personnel security; studies and reviews; law enforcement; risk and threat analysis; 

and the appropriated portion for guards and patrol of facilities.   

 

Section 513 of the Consolidated Natural Resources Act of 2008 (P.L. 110-229) includes provisions for the 

treatment of Reclamation Site Security Costs.  Under these provisions, Reclamation will collect 

approximately $20 million in security-related operation and maintenance costs that are reimbursable 

under Reclamation law.  Approximately 60 percent of this amount is reimbursable through up-front 

revenues.  Approximately 40 percent of this amount is appropriated and then reimbursed through the 

normal O&M cost allocation process. 

  

The Facility Maintenance and Rehabilitation activity totals $112.2 million, which is a $943 thousand 

increase from the FY 2010 enacted level.   

 

The Dam Safety Program request of $95.2 million allows the continuation of safety of dams 

modifications at Folsom Dam, CA; Glendo Dam, WY; A.R. Bowman Dam, OR and begins modifications 

at Echo Dam, UT.  The FY 2011 request allows Reclamation to address ongoing dam safety risk 

management activities at Folsom Dam including potential reservoir overtopping and failure during large 

flood events, failure as a result of earthquake shaking, or potential failure associated with seepage erosion.  

Modifications alternatives consist of structural strengthening of the multiple features that impound the 

reservoir.  Plans for modifications are being closely coordinated with the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 

which will result in a combined Federal project which will increase flood control and safety for the city of 

Sacramento, California.   

 

The Site Security Program request of $9.2 million is an increase of $1.9 million from the FY 2010 

enacted level.  The increase is due to embankment mitigation at Anderson Ranch, Palisades, and Deer 

Flat, plus potential security modifications at key powerplants to ensure compliance with new North 

American Electric Reliability Corporation (NERC) Critical Infrastructure Protection Standards.  Physical 

security enhancements will help protect Reclamation facilities from terrorist threats, other criminal 

activities, and unauthorized operation of water control systems. 
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Planned Accomplishments in FY 2011 

 

In FY 2011, Reclamation will continue to seek WaterSMART grant proposals, formerly called challenge 

grants, to provide cost-shared funding for the following types of on-the-ground projects: (1) water 

conservation and efficiency projects that allow users to decrease diversions and to use or transfer the 

water saved; (2) water marketing projects with willing sellers and buyers, including water banks, that 

transfer water to other uses to meet critical needs for water supplies; (3) projects that improve water 

management by increasing the use of renewable energy, by increasing operational flexibility (constructing 

aquifer recharge facilities or making system optimization and management improvements), or by 

addressing endangered species and other environmental issues; and (4) pilot and demonstration projects 

that address the technical and economic viability of treating and using brackish groundwater, seawater, 

impaired waters, or otherwise creating new water supplies within a specific locale.  Assistance will be 

available to States, Tribes, irrigation and water districts, and other entities with water or power delivery 

authority.  Reclamation will also provide cost-shared assistance to universities, non-profits, and 

organizations with water or power delivery authority for research activities designed to conserve water, 

increase water use efficiency, or enhance the management of water resources, including developing tools 

to assess the impacts of climate change on water resources, and research that will increase the use of 

renewable energy in the management and delivery of water and power.  Reclamation anticipates funding 

60 to 75 new projects in FY 2011, including projects funded at $300 thousand per agreement and a small 

number of projects funded at up to $1 million per agreement. 

 

Reclamation will continue implementation of the Basin Study Program, partnering with willing States and 

local governments to develop comprehensive water supply and demand studies that will incorporate the 

latest technology in climate change modeling to project future water supply scenarios.  Reclamation will 

also conduct reconnaissance-level water supply and demand analyses through the West-Wide Climate 

Risk Assessments, providing a foundation for future Basin Studies.  Additionally, Reclamation will 

establish and begin implementation of two Landscape Conservation Cooperatives (LCC) in the Colorado 

River Basin, building on work initiated in FY 2010.  The LCCs are an important part of the framework 

established by Secretary Salazar in Secretarial Order 3289, issued September 14, 2009, for all bureaus 

within Interior to coordinate climate change science efforts and resource management strategies.  The 

LCCs are partnerships between Interior agencies and States, Tribes, non-Governmental Organizations and 

other stakeholders that bring together science and resource conservation to inform adaptation strategies 

addressing climate change and other stressors within an ecological region, or “landscape.” 

 

Reclamation will continue implementation of the Title XVI Program, which is an ongoing activity that 

includes planning studies and construction of water recycling and reuse projects. Construction of 

additional projects authorized under Title XVI will be accomplished through an FY 2011 Title XVI 

Funding Opportunity.  Reclamation will post an announcement inviting eligible project sponsors to apply 

for funding and will review and rank the proposals received to identify projects for funding.  Projects will 

be selected using criteria similar to the process Reclamation used for allocating ARRA funding that is 

focused on reducing existing diversions or addressing specific water supply issues in a cost-effective 

manner, addressing environmental and water quality concerns, and meeting other program goals.  

Funding will also be used for reviews of Title XVI feasibility studies, the coordination of data on program 

accomplishment, coordination between regional offices for consistency, and developing means to make 

the program more efficient and effective. 

 

Expected water savings from WaterSMART grant projects and Title XVI projects funded with FY 2011 

appropriations will be applied to meet the Department’s water conservation high priority performance 

goal.  Interior’s WaterSMART Program also includes participation from U.S. Geological Survey.  For 

more on this goal, see page 75 in the Bureauwide section. 
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Reclamation will continue implementation of the Rural Water Program, partnering with willing States, 

Tribes, and other local entities to provide assistance with appraisal and feasibility studies.  Assistance will 

be provided on a competitive basis in accordance with programmatic criteria, and a non-Federal cost 

share will be required. 

 

Research and Development (R&D) Program – will support the Department’s efforts to develop an 

integrated strategy for responding to climate change impacts as discussed above under The Water and 

Energy Management and Development section..   The R&D Office will continue to develop technologies 

to protect against zebra and quagga mussels with pilot test projects and best practices techniques.  R&D 

will continue addressing the priorities identified by the 2008 report by the National Academy of Sciences, 

Desalination: A National Perspective which includes funding competitive research projects at 

Reclamation’s Brackish Groundwater National Desalination Research Facility at Alamogordo, New 

Mexico.   

 

Dam Safety Program  –  Continues planned ongoing safety of dams modifications activities at Folsom 

Dam -- Reclamation’s highest priority dam safety risk, Glendo Dam, A. R. Bowman Dam, and begins 

modifications at Echo Dam.  Preconstruction and project formulation activities are planned on 

approximately nine additional dams. 

 

Site Security – Embankment mitigation at Anderson Ranch, Palisades, and Deer Flat; installation of 

barriers and other security enhancements at several mission critical facilities, and modifications as needed 

to address NERC Critical Infrastructure Protection Standards.  

 

Native American Affairs Program – will continue Reclamation’s involvement in a variety of activities 

with Indian tribes.  Activities include technical support to Indian water rights settlement negotiations 

making Reclamation resources available to Indian Country to assist tribal governments to protect, manage 

and develop water and related resources; and providing support for the Indian Self-Governance and Self-

Determination programs.  Native American Affairs Program plans to expand the use of the Design, Cost 

Estimating, and Construction (DEC) review process to assist in obtaining better designs and cost 

estimates. This will provide for the expanded use of DEC reviews for projects associated with pending 

Indian water rights settlements to improve the quality of their cost estimates.    

 

Planned Accomplishments in FY 2010 

 

Reclamation will seek WaterSMART grant proposals from irrigation and water districts, western States, 

and other entities with water delivery authority to fund the types of competitive water conservation and 

water management improvement projects described above.  Reclamation estimates that funding will be 

awarded for 40-50 cost-shared projects.  

 

Reclamation will continue implementation of the Basin Study Program, partnering with willing States and 

local governments to develop comprehensive water supply and demand studies that will incorporate the 

latest technology in climate change modeling to project future water supply scenarios.  Reclamation will 

fund studies of 2-3 basins that will be selected through a competitive process in 2010. 

 

Reclamation will continue implementation of the Title XVI Program, which is an ongoing activity that is 

budgeted for by the regions and includes planning studies and construction of water recycling and reuse 

projects.  Reclamation will participate in the planning or construction of approximately 19 

projects. 
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Expected water savings from WaterSMART grant projects and Title XVI projects funded with FY 2010 

appropriations will be applied to meet the Department’s water conservation high priority performance 

goal. 

 

Reclamation will begin implementation of the Rural Water Program, partnering with willing States, 

Tribes, and other local entities to provide assistance with appraisal and feasibility studies.  Assistance will 

be provided on a competitive basis in accordance with programmatic criteria, and a non-Federal cost 

share will be required. 

 

R&D Program – Will continue work with other Federal agencies, university Regional Integrated Sciences 

and Assessments (RISA) centers, and western States to forecast the impacts of climate changes, develop 

and implement adaptation strategies, and provide training for western water managers. R&D will develop 

and publish with the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers a detailed assessment on long-range climate change 

that is a continuation of work contained in the USGS Circular 1331, Climate Change and Water 

Resources:  A Federal Perspective.  The R&D Office will continue to develop technologies to protect 

against zebra and quagga mussels with testing of Psuedomonas florescens bacteria, UV lamps and high-

capacity filters, and coatings materials that will resist mussel colonization.  Continue addressing the 

priorities identified by the 2008 report by the National Academy of Sciences, Desalination: A National 

Perspective which includes funding competitive research projects at Reclamation’s Brackish 

Groundwater National Desalination Research Facility at Alamogordo, New Mexico.   

 

Dam Safety Program - Continued planned ongoing safety of dam modifications activities at Folsom Dam.  

Completed safety of dams modifications at A.V. Watkins and Scofield Dams.  Began planned 

modification activities at Glendo and A.R. Bowman Dams.  Preconstruction and project formulation 

activities are planned on approximately eight additional dams. 

 

Site Security – Initiation of embankment mitigation at Anderson Ranch, Palisades, and Deer Flat , 

installation of physical security upgrades and enhancements at Mt. Elbert, Green Mountain, Estes PP, 

Olympus, and Flat Iron, plus installation of vehicle barriers at several mission critical facilities.  These 

upgrades addressed recommendations that were developed and approved through comprehensive security 

risk assessments and embankment dam vulnerability studies. 

 

Accomplishments in FY 2009 

 

The Basin Study Program was initiated in FY 2009.  Through this program, which implements Section 

9503 of the Secure Water Act, Reclamation provided cost-shared funding for Basin Studies in order to 

work with State and local partners to analyze the impacts of climate change on water and power facilities, 

and to identify mitigation strategies to adapt to climate variability and chronic water shortages.  In 2009, 

the first year of program implementation, Reclamation received 24 letters of interest from non-Federal 

partners seeking to collaborate with Reclamation on a Basin Study.  With the $4 million available in FY 

2009, Reclamation entered agreements to fund 3 studies in late 2009, including studies in the Colorado 

River Basin, the Yakima River Basin and the Milk River Basin.  These are two-year studies that will be 

completed in early 2012.   

 

In FY 2009, Reclamation awarded funding under the Challenge grant program (now known as 

WaterSMART grants) for two types of activities:  1) improving Water Marketing and Efficiency, and 2) 

performing System Optimization Reviews.  Twenty-two cooperative agreements have been awarded with 

the FY 2009 funding.  In FY 2009, Reclamation also participated in the development of the Department’s 

water conservation high priority performance goal, which will be met through expected water savings 

from WaterSMART grant projects and Title XVI projects funded with FY 2010 and FY 2011 

appropriations. 
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R&D Program - Accelerated research on technologies for infestation of aquatic invasive mussels, 

including testing on filters to keep mussels out of dam plumbing systems; coating  materials that resist 

attachment by mussels; UV systems to prevent mussels from attaching to internal plumbing; treatment of 

infestations with chemicals and natural bacterial toxins to kill existing populations; systems for cleaning 

clogged pipes from structures; systems for underwater inspections for mussels. The R&D Office 

continued development of interagency partnerships and research projects to develop tools for projecting 

climate change impacts on water resources and adaptive strategies.  The office supported the 

Departmental Climate Change Task Force, as well as preparation of the Reclamation, U.S. Geological 

Survey (USGS), U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, and National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration 

publication:  Climate Change and Water Resources Management: A Federal Perspective (USGS Circular 

1331).  

 

Dam Safety Program - Continued planned ongoing safety of dams modifications activities at Folsom, 

A.V. Watkins, and Scofield Dams.  Completed safety of dams modifications at Stony Gorge, Deer Creek, 

Deer Flat, and Folsom (JFP Phase I and Dike 5) Dams.  Preconstruction and project formulation activities 

were accomplished on approximately eight additional dams. 

 

Site Security - Physical security upgrades and enhancements were scheduled for installation at B.F. Sisk, 

C.W. Jones Pumping Plant, O’Neill Dam, Flaming Gorge Dam, and facilities associated with Loveland 

Control Center.  These upgrades addressed recommendations that were developed and approved through 

comprehensive security risk assessments and embankment dam vulnerability studies.  

 

Federal Building Seismic Safety Program - Two of three phased construction activities for the seismic 

strengthening of the Provo Area Office Buildings were completed.  The final phase was scheduled for 

completion in FY 2010.   

 

Planned Accomplishments for the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 
 

As a part of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (Recovery Act), Reclamation issued a 

second Challenge grant funding opportunity announcement in FY 2009.  Opportunities for Challenge 

grant funding under the under the Recovery Act were open to larger water marketing and efficiency 

projects (i.e., $1 million to $5 million per agreement).  Thirteen Challenge grant projects were identified 

for funding on August 20, 2009.         

 

Reclamation allocated a total of $135 million in Recovery Act funding to Title XVI Water Reclamation 

and Reuse projects, which enable water to be reused, thereby improving efficiency, providing flexibility 

during water shortages, and diversifying the water supply.  Twenty-seven specific projects were identified 

for funding on July 1, 2009, following a review and ranking of requests for funding.  

 

Reclamation has dedicated $40 million of Recovery Act funding to address drought impacts in the West, 

primarily in California.  On July 30, 2009, 34 recipients comprised of wildlife refuges, Tribes, and 

districts, were selected to receive ARRA funding for drought projects.  The activities that will be 

completed with this funding include the installation of groundwater wells to supply water to Tribes, 

wildlife refuges, and agricultural and urban contractors; installation of temporary water lines to save 

permanent trees and vines; and enhancement of existing wells to increase efficiency. 

 

Reclamation will test 60 high-priority reservoirs for presence of mussels to enable resources to be 

targeted efficiently and accelerate identification and application of new methods for protecting our most 

critical power and water systems.  Reclamation will accelerate deployment and field testing of currently 

promising technology at critical sites. 
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Reclamation will provide consistent and reliable information on the extent of mussels throughout the 

western U.S. to guide planning and management actions.  Pilot systems will be implemented to protect 

water and power operations at current infested facilities to reduce O&M costs as a result of the 

infestation.  Field tested technologies will be available to protect additional at-risk Reclamation 

hydroelectric plant, water and control and diversion facilities, as well as water district facilities.  

Reclamation will engage academic institutions and expand private industry capacity to address a growing 

market. 

 

Reclamation has allocated $32.3 million in Recovery Act funding to the Folsom Dam Piers and Gates 

Projects.   The spillway gates and piers will be reinforced and strengthened to reduce their failure 

potential during seismic events.  The funding enabled Reclamation to accelerate and complete the project 

four years earlier than previously scheduled. 

 

Reclamation's Federal Building Seismic Safety Program partnered with local contractors to complete 

designs and construction specifications for seismic risk reduction modifications to the Yuma Project 

Office Headquarters.  Construction activities are scheduled to start in FY 2010 and projected for 

completion in FY 2011. 
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LOCATION:  The 17 Western States in Reclamation’s Service Area. 

 

DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION:  The American West is now the fastest growing region of the 

country and faces serious water challenges.  Adequate and safe water supplies are fundamental to the 

health, economy, security, and ecology of the country.  With increased demands for water from growing 

populations and energy needs, amplified recognition of environmental water requirements, and the 

potential for decreased supplies due to drought and climate change, a water balance cannot be achieved 

without water conservation and water reuse.  Federal leadership is critical to widespread acceptance and 

implementation of effective conservation and recycling techniques.  With the $62 million requested in FY 

2011, Reclamation will help address these concerns through the Department’s WaterSMART (Sustain 

and Manage America’s Resources for Tomorrow) Program – working to achieve a sustainable water 

strategy to meet our Nation’s water needs.  The Department’s WaterSMART Program also includes 

participation from U.S. Geological Survey. 

 
The WaterSMART Program (which includes the Reclamation programs formerly known as the Water 

Conservation Initiative) will include cost-shared grants for conservation, water and energy management 

improvement projects, basin-wide planning studies that will address the impacts of climate change, and 

funding of water reuse and recycling projects through the Title XVI Water Reclamation and Reuse 

Program.  Reclamation will also partner with States, tribes and local entities under the WaterSMART 

Program to develop incentives and best practices for implementing sustainable water conservation and 

water recycling projects.   Together, these programs form an important part of Reclamation’s 

implementation of the Secure Water Act (Subtitle F of Title IX of P.L. 111-11, Omnibus Public Land 

Management Act of 2009). 

 

AUTHORIZATION:  The Reclamation Act of 1902, June 17, 1902 as amended.  P.L. 102-575, Title 

XVI, Reclamation Wastewater and Groundwater Study and Facilities Act of 1992, October 30, 1992;  

P.L. 104-266, Reclamation Recycling and Water Conservation Act of 1996, October 9, 1996;  P.L. 105-

321, Oregon Public Lands Transfer and Protection Act of 1998, October 30, 1998;  P.L. 106-554, 

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2001, December 21, 2000, Appendix D, Section 106, Truckee 

Watershed Reclamation Project;  P.L. 106-566, Hawaii Water Resources Act of 2000, December 23, 

2000;  P.L. 107-344, An Act to Amend Title XVI, December 17, 2002; P.L. 108-7, Consolidated 

Appropriations Resolution, February 20, 2003; P.L. 108-233, Irvine Basin Surface and Groundwater 

Improvement Act of 2004, May 28, 2004; P.L. 108-316, Williamson County Water Recycling Act of 

2004, October 5, 2004; and P.L. 109-70, the Hawaii Water Resources Act of 2005, September 21, 2005, 

P.L. 110-161, the Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2008, P.L. 110-229, Consolidated Resources Act of 

2008, and P.L. 111-11, Omnibus Public Land Management Act of 2009.  

 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE INTEGRATION:  This project is aligned with the following 

Department of the Interior’s Strategic Plan end outcome goals: Deliver Water Consistent with Applicable 

State and Federal Law, in an Environmentally Responsible and Cost-Efficient Manner.  The intermediate 

outcome is:  Effective Water Management to Optimize Supply and Complete Construction Projects to 

Increase Delivery Infrastructure and Water Availability.  The performance measure is:  Optimize Supply:  

Improvement in existing water supply (acre-feet per year) resulting from management agreements and 

partnerships and Increased Supply:  Potential Acre Feet to be Made Available Through Completion of 

Projects.  The Activity Based Costing/Management alignment may include:  22-Plan for Water and 

Related Resource Use and 8J-Enhance Water Supply.  

 

High Priority Performance Goal for Water Conservation 

The goal is to enable capability to increase available water supply for agricultural, municipal, industrial, 

and environmental uses in the western United States up to 350,000 acre-feet (estimated amount) by 2012 
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through the bureau's various conservation-related programs, such as water reuse and recycling (Title XVI) 

and WaterSMART grants (formerly known as Challenge grants). 

 

Bureau Contribution: 

Reclamation will meet the 350,000 acre-foot goal by partnering with States, Tribes, irrigation and water 

districts and others with water delivery authority through the implementation of the WaterSMART grant 

program and the Title XVI Program, which are components of the WaterSMART Program.  In 2010, 

$18.0 million in appropriations will be allocated to the implementation of the WaterSMART grant 

program and $13.6 million is allocated to the Title XVI Program.  In 2011, $27.0 million is requested for 

the WaterSMART grant program and $29.0 million is requested for Title XVI.  The WaterSMART grant 

program implements Section 9504 of the Secure Water Act (Subtitle F of Title IX of P.L. 111-11, the 

Omnibus Public Land Management Act of 2009) by providing cost-shared assistance on a competitive 

basis for on-the-ground projects that will conserve water and increase water use and energy efficiency 

through a variety of approaches, including conservation, water marketing, system optimization and water 

reuse, among others.  Through the Title XVI Program, authorized by P.L.102-575 in 1992, as amended, 

Reclamation provides financial and technical assistance to local water agencies for the planning, design, 

and construction of water reclamation and reuse projects, and to conduct research.  The Department’s 

WaterSMART Program also includes participation from U.S. Geological Survey. 

 

Implementation Strategy:   

With $18.0 million in appropriations for FY 2010, Reclamation will undertake a competitive process, 

using criteria designed to maximize water savings, to select proposals for WaterSMART grant projects 

that will conserve water, thereby contributing to the High Priority Performance Goal for Water 

Conservation and meet other objectives including improved water management, energy efficiency, and 

addressing endangered species issues.  The proposals will be reviewed and ranked by a team of technical 

experts and financial assistance awards will be made prior to the end of FY 2010.  Projects funded in FY 

2010 will be completed by the end of 2012 in accordance with program requirements.  Estimated water 

savings through Challenge Grant projects are 87,000 acre-feet each year, on average, since 2004.   

 

Under the Title XVI Program, FY 2010 appropriations will be used to continue to fund authorized 

projects.  Funding for individual projects will be awarded through financial assistance agreements prior to 

the end of the fiscal year, following compliance with environmental and other program requirements.  

The FY 2010 target for projects funded through the WaterSMART grants and Title XVI program is 

150,000 acre-feet in estimated water savings.  Federal investments in Title XVI projects, including all 

projects funded since 1992, made available an estimated 245,000 acre-feet of water in 2009. 

 

The $27.0 million funding requested for the WaterSMART grant program in FY 2011 represents an 

increase of $9.0 million above FY 2010 funding levels.  With the increased funding, Reclamation will be 

able to fund 60-75 new projects in FY 2011, including projects funded at $300 thousand per agreement 

and a small number of projects funded at up to $1.0 million per agreement as authorized in the Secure 

Water Act.  The $29.0 million requested for the Title XVI Program in FY 2011 represents a $15.4 million 

increase above FY 2010 levels.    In FY 2011, $20.0 million will be used to fund  additional projects 

authorized under Title XVI, to be selected using criteria focused on reducing existing diversions or 

addressing specific water supply issues in a cost-effective manner, addressing environmental and water 

quality concerns, promoting clean dn efficient energy use and  meeting other program goals.  The FY 

2011 target for projects funded through WaterSMART grants and the Title XVI Program is 200,000 acre-

feet in estimated water savings. 

 

Performance Metrics:  

The Department is developing a set of internal measures and milestones to monitor and track achievement 

of the High Priority Performance Goals.  Progress in these areas will be reported and reviewed throughout 
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the year by the Deputy Secretary’s Operations Planning Group to identify and address any need for 

enhanced coordination or policy measures to address barriers to the achievement of the Water 

Conservation High Priority Performance Goal. 

 

SUMMARIZED FINANCIAL DATA 

 Activity FY 2010 FY 2011 

Water and Energy Management and Development $23,500,000
1/
  $53,189,000 

Request  $23,500,000 $53,189,000 

     Funding Requested within specified projects 
2/
 11,095,000 8,811,000 

     Non-Federal 0 0 

     Prior Year Funds 8,272,450 0 

Total Program $42,867,450 $62,000,000 

   Prior Year Funds/Non-Federal 

 

 

(8,272,450) 0 

   Funding Requested within specific projects (11,095,000) (8,811,000) 

Total Reclamation Allotment $23,500,000 $53,189,000 

1/
 Includes enacted funding for both the WaterSMART Program (formerly known as the Water Conservation 

Initiative) ($21 million) and the Title XVI Water Reclamation and Reuse Program ($2.5 million) specified for the 

WateReuse Foundation.  
2/

 Specified projects are the Title XVI projects, which all have their own individual justification in the various 

Region sections.  A consolidated list of these projects can be found in the Water and Related Resources Overview 

section, on page 3.  Also, although not part of the WaterSMART Program, an additional $1.2 million in funding for 

this program appears in the FY 2011 California Bay Delta (CALFED) narrative and in FY 2010 there is $3.0 million 

in Title XVI funding in the CALFED program that also contributes to the goals of the WaterSMART Program.  

 

IMPACTS OF RECOVERY ACT FUNDING 

 

With $40 million in American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) funding allocated for Challenge 

grants, Reclamation has provided cost-shared funding for 13 new on-the-ground projects to construct over 

$96 million in sustainable water conservation and efficiency improvements.  Projects funded through the 

ARRA are scheduled to be completed in 2010 and 2011.  Reclamation has also used $135 million in 

ARRA funding to provide cost-shared funding for 26 Title XVI projects to provide growing communities 

with new sources of water while promoting water and energy efficiency and environmental stewardship. 

Federal funding is being leveraged to construct a total of more than $675 million in Title XVI projects 

and will accelerate the completion of projects authorized for funding under Title XVI of P.L. 102-575.  

 
WORK PROPOSED FOR FY 2011: 

Water and Energy Management and Development -  
 

WaterSMART grants (formerly known as Challenge grants).  This component of the WaterSMART 

Program includes the WaterSMART grants, which implements Section 9504 of the Secure Water Act 

(Subtitle F of Title IX of P.L. 111-11, the Omnibus Public Land Management Act of 2009) by providing 

cost-shared assistance on a competitive basis for the following types of on-the-ground projects: (1) 

sustainable water conservation and efficiency projects that allow users to decrease diversions and to use 

or transfer the water saved; (2) water marketing projects with willing sellers and buyers, including water 

banks, that transfer water to other uses to meet critical needs for water supplies; (3) projects that improve 

water management by increasing the use of renewable energy, by increasing operational flexibility 

(constructing aquifer recharge facilities or making system optimization and management improvements), 
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or by addressing endangered species and other environmental issues; and (4) pilot and demonstration 

projects that address the technical and economic viability of treating and using brackish groundwater, 

seawater, impaired waters, or otherwise creating new water supplies within a specific locale.   

  

WaterSMART grants will leverage Federal funding by requiring a minimum of 50 percent non-Federal 

cost-share contribution. Grants will be available to States, tribes, irrigation and water districts, and other 

entities with water or power delivery authority.  Reclamation will also provide cost-shared assistance to 

universities, non-profits, and organizations with water or power delivery authority for research activities 

designed to conserve water, increase water use efficiency, or enhance the management of water resources, 

including developing tools to assess the impacts of climate change on water resources, and research that 

will increase the use of renewable energy in the management and delivery of water and power.  All grant 

proposals will be evaluated using criteria that give priority to projects that save the most water, facilitate 

transfers to new uses, address endangered species, climate change and other environmental issues, 

improve energy efficiency, conserve Reclamation project water, and exceed the minimum 50 percent non-

Federal cost-share requirement.  The WaterSMART grant projects will be required to be completed 

within two years from the date of funding.  As a result, projects funded under the WaterSMART Program 

will have a near-term impact on water and energy conservation and improved water management.   

 

With the funding requested in FY 2011, Reclamation will be able to fund 60 to 75 new projects in 

FY 2011, including projects funded at $300 thousand per agreement and a small number of 

projects funded at up to $1 million per agreement (as authorized in the Secure Water Act) - 
providing expanded assistance to address crucial water supply issues, stretch limited water supplies and 

improve water management.  Additionally, to ensure that the most effective approaches to sustainable 

water conservation and water recycling are being employed, Reclamation will partner with States, Tribes 

and local entities to develop incentives and best practices in sustainable water conservation techniques 

and water recycling and reuse methodologies.  Opportunities for energy conservation in the management 

of water resources will also be evaluated, along with the energy requirements of various approaches to 

water conservation and water recycling.  Reclamation believes that sustainable water conservation and 

recycling, use of markets, and improved efficiency are crucial elements of any plan to address Western 

water issues.  With WaterSMART grants, Reclamation will take an important step towards increasing 

conservation and efficiency on a West-wide basis.  

   $27,000,000      

 

Basin Studies – Reclamation will implement Section 9503 of the Secure Water Act through the Basin 

Study Program, including implementation of the Basin Studies, West-Wide Risk Assessments, and 

Landscape Conservation Cooperatives (LCCs).  In conducting the Basin Studies, Reclamation will work 

with State and local partners to analyze the impacts of climate change on water and power facilities in key 

basins and sub-basins in the Western States, and will identify options to mitigate those impacts.  In 2011, 

Reclamation and its non-Federal partners will initiate two to three comprehensive, two-year water supply 

and demand studies in the West, and may provide continued funding for basin studies initiated in FY 

2010.  Reclamation will also implement reconnaissance-level water supply and demand analyses in 

Reclamation river basins through the West-Wide Climate Risk Assessments, and will initiate two LCCs, 

as described below.   

Each Basin Study will include the following four elements: 

 State-of-the-art projections of future supply and demand by river basin, including the impacts of 

climate change. 

o Working with partners and experts in climate and hydrologic modelling, demographics 

and water forecasting, the Basin Studies will assess the risks posed by climate change to 

water supplies within a basin or sub-basin, including risks related to: changes in 

snowpack; changes in the timing and quality of runoff; and changes in groundwater 
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recharge and discharge.  This will include appropriate revisions to definitions of 

“normal,” “dry,” and “wet” years, as well as projections of how precipitation (both 

rainfall and snow pack) and temperature patterns are likely to be impacted by climate 

change.  In future years, this element of the Basin Studies will incorporate and build on 

the information provided in the West-Wide Climate Risk Assessments. 

o The studies will also forecast future water demands based on expected changes in water 

use patterns due to increasing temperatures, population growth, transfer of irrigation 

supplies to municipal and industrial use, increased demand for hydro-power, production 

of bio-fuels, changing needs of the environment and other factors. 

o The studies will apply the projections of supply and demand described above to the basin 

or sub-basin of interest, taking into account existing facilities, water rights and key 

elements of the hydrologic system, to determine how changes in water supplies will 

impact basin water uses.    The specific water uses evaluated may vary depending on the 

interests of the study partners, but will generally include evaluation of risks to 

Reclamation’s ability to deliver water and power, the ability of study partners to meet 

municipal, industrial and agricultural water needs, as well as impacts to fish and wildlife 

habitat, endangered and threatened species, water quality, hydroelectric power generation 

facilities, flood control management, and other important water uses within the basin or 

sub-basin. 

   

 Analysis of how the basin’s existing water and power operations and infrastructure will perform 

in response to the projections of future water supplies and demands. 

o Based on the projections described above, the Basin Studies will assess the capability of 

current operations and infrastructure to meet future demand, answering the essential 

question: to what extent will we still be able to provide adequate water and power with 

existing operations and infrastructure under various future scenarios? 

 Development of options to improve operations and infrastructure to supply adequate water in the 

future.  

o Where imbalances in supply and demand are indicated, alternatives will be developed to 

better support the basin’s goals and objectives under various scenarios of demand and 

supply.  

 Trade-off analysis of the options identified, findings, and recommendations as appropriate. 

o Engage basin stakeholders in determining appropriate tradeoffs where necessary to best 

satisfy the future water needs of the entire basin. 

o Develop consensus recommendations to adapt or optimize current operations and existing 

infrastructure in the basin to supply adequate water in the future, including identifying 

and prioritizing opportunities for water banking, water conservation, water reuse, 

advanced water treatment, conjunctive surface and groundwater use, modifying flood 

operations criteria, additional authorities, changing or supplementing existing 

infrastructure and operations, and application of new technologies. 

 

The Basin Studies are critical to the West, as they will deal with the impacts of climate change, record 

droughts, and population increases.  The studies will be focused in areas with willing State and local 

partners who provide appropriate sharing of the study costs.  Potential study areas include but are not 

limited to major western river basins such as the Colorado, Columbia, Klamath, Missouri, Rio Grande, 

Sacramento, San Joaquin, and Truckee Rivers or their sub-basins, to be determined by Reclamation and 

its partners as appropriate.   

 

The West-Wide Climate Risk Assessments will complement the Basin Studies by providing key data and 

climate projections that will provide a foundation for future Basin Studies.  The assessments will include 

reconnaissance level projections of climate change impacts to water supply and demand and baseline risk 
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assessments to evaluate the impacts of climate change to water uses, in all major Reclamation river 

basins.  Through this activity, Reclamation can apply a consistent approach throughout the west to assess 

the impacts of climate change to water supplies as a baseline for more in-depth analyses performed 

through future Basin Studies.   

 

In 2011, Reclamation will establish and begin implementation of two LCCs in the Colorado River Basin, 

building on work initiated in FY 2010.  The LCCs are an important part of the framework established by 

Secretary Salazar in Secretarial Order 3289, issued September 14, 2009, for all bureaus within the 

Department of the Interior to coordinate climate change science efforts and resource management 

strategies.  The LCCs are partnerships between Interior agencies and States, Tribes, Non-Governmental 

Organizations and other stakeholders that bring together science and resource conservation to inform 

adaptation strategies addressing climate change and other stressors within an ecological region, or 

“landscape.”   

 

In 2010, Reclamation will begin work to develop two new LCCs in the Colorado River Basin.  Through 

this initial work, in 2010 Reclamation will evaluate the science and technical capabilities needed to 

support two LCCs in this geographic area, including:  (1) identifying and prioritizing key climate impact 

issues and conservation priorities within the basin; (2) identifying the climate science tools, data and 

modeling capabilities needed to develop adaptation strategies; (3) identifying potential partners; and, (4)  

forming a detailed implementation strategy.   In 2011, Reclamation will establish and begin 

implementation of the LCCs.  Work will include: (1) Building on the existing capabilities of Reclamation 

and other partners to provide the science capability needed to support the development of adaptation 

strategies in the basin; (2) assessing existing climate change tools to identify gaps that can be addressed 

through the Department’s Climate Response Centers; (3) providing support for adaptation and 

conservation efforts ongoing in the basin, including facilitating data sharing, developing adaptive 

management techniques and monitoring plans; and (4) identifying potential new adaptation strategies to 

address climate change impacts.  In undertaking these actions, Reclamation will coordinate with others 

active in the basin to avoid duplication and to complement ongoing efforts wherever possible. 

  6,000,000 
                                                                                  

Title XVI - Title XVI of P.L. 102-575, as amended (Title XVI), directs the Secretary of the Interior, 

acting through the Commissioner, to undertake a program to identify and investigate opportunities to 

reclaim and reuse wastewaters and naturally impaired ground and surface water in the 17 Western States 

and Hawaii.  Title XVI also provides authority for the Secretary to provide up to the lesser of 25 percent 

of, or the Federal appropriations ceiling (typically $20 million) for, the cost of planning, design, and 

construction of specific water recycling projects.  The Title XVI Program is an ongoing activity, budgeted 

for by the regions that includes planning studies and construction activities on a project specific basis in 

partnership with local governmental entities.   

 

Funds budgeted for the FY 2011 Title XVI Funding Opportunity will be used to accelerate construction 

of projects authorized under Title XVI.  Reclamation will post an announcement inviting eligible project 

sponsors to apply for funding and will review and rank the proposals received to identify projects for 

funding.  Projects will be selected using criteria focused on reducing existing diversions or addressing 

specific water supply issues in a cost-effective manner, addressing environmental and water quality 

concerns, and meeting other programs goal.  Funding for the Commissioner’s Office will be used for 

reviews of Title XVI feasibility studies in accordance with Reclamation Manual Directive and Standard 

WTR 11-01, Water Reclamation and Reuse Program, Feasibility Study Review Process (D&S).  

Continues general program administration such as collection of data on program accomplishment, 

coordination between regional offices for consistency, and develops measures to make the program more 

efficient and effective. Provides seed money for unplanned or unbudgeted appraisal or feasibility studies.  

Continues Reclamation’s involvement in ongoing Title XVI feasibility studies under development by the 
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non-federal project sponsors.  Efforts by Reclamation to work with project sponsors to improve program 

processes and procedures will continue in FY 2011.  One such effort is the updating of criteria originally 

developed in 1998 and published in the “Guidelines for Preparing, Reviewing, and Processing Water 

Reclamation and Reuse Project Proposals under Title XVI of Public Law 102-575, as Amended.”  These 

factors will form the basis for review and analysis and scoring of potential projects.  

 

Additional program information can be found under the specific programs listed below.  Funding for the 

Title XVI Program is included in the following projects:   

 

Named Programs:   

Calleguas Municipal Water District Recycling Project  $1,400,000 

Long Beach Area Water Reclamation and Reuse Project  1,000,000 

Long Beach Desalinization Project    1,000,000 

Phoenix Metropolitan Water Reuse Project    200,000 

San Diego Area Water Recycling Program 4,969,000 

San Gabriel Basin Project 0 

San Jose Water Reclamation and Reuse Project     242,000 

Commissioner’s Office: 

Title XVI Funding Opportunity 20,000,000 

Title XVI Program Administration    189,000 

Subtotal  $29,000,000 

Amount accounted for in named Programs (8,811,000) 

Total   $20,189,000 

 

Reclamation Request   $53,189,000 

 


























































































































































































































































